NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00
NOON ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES”
MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board
of Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn:
Clerk, Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES® AGENDA — FEBRUARY 27, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

1,500,000.00
26,748,000.00

AJO Concrete Construction, Inc. $
American Contracting & Environmental $
Services, Inc.

BMW Construction Specialist, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Best Fence, LLC $ 1,500,000.00
Civil Construction, LLC $ 61,281,000.00
F J Industrial, LLC $ 1,500,000.00
Gerard Chimney Company $ 8,000,000.00
Global Substation Services, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Manolis Painting, Inc. $ 6,561,000.00
Mar-Allen Concrete Products, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Metra Industries, Inc. $ 53,028,000.00

Railroad Construction Company, Inc. $135,405,000.00

W_M. Schlosser Co., Inc. and Affiliates $131,076,000.00

Young’s Floor Service and Remodeling Co., $ 216,000.00
Inc.



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

The Robert B. Balter Company Engineer
Design Story, Inc. Architect
E2CR, Inc. Engineer
Gaudreau, Inc. Architect
HSA, Inc. of DC Engineer
Michael J. Walkley, P.A. Engineer
Nolan Associates, Inc. Engineer

Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP

Schamu Machowski Greco Architects, Inc.

Skarda and Associates, Inc.
Slater Associates, Inc.

Spyder Engineers, LLC

Landscape Architect
Engineer

Land Survey
Architect

Engineer

Landscape Architect

Engineer



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Department of Audits — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an expenditure
of funds for the registration of 36 staff members to attend a
two-day seminar, sponsored by the Maryland Chapter of the
Association of Certified Fraud Examiners (MD-ACFE) on April 29,
and April 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$9,900.00 — 1001-000000-1310-157800-603020

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Government Auditing Standards require that each auditor obtain
80 hours of continuing professional education (CPE) every two
years. The foregoing program is part of the Department’s
scheduled training for calendar year 2013. The average cost per
staff training hour will be about $17.19, which is well below
industry average in relation to other training of this nature.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Department of Planning — Report on Previously
Approved Transfers of Funds

At previous meetings, the Board of Estimates approved Transfers of
Funds subject to receipt of favorable reports from the Planning
Commission, the Director of Finance having reported TfTavorably
thereon, as required by the provisions of the City Charter.
Today, the Board is requested to NOTE 11 favorable reports on
Transfers of Funds approved by the Board of Estimates at 1its
meetings on January 23 and 30 and February 6, 2013.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Fire Department — Memorandum of Understanding

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the Johns Hopkins
Bloomberg School of Public Health/Johns Hopkins Center for
Injury Research and Policy (JHCIRP). The period of the MOU is
July 20, 2012 through June 19, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

NZA

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The MOU authorizes the release of $272,928.00 to JHCIRP as a
subgrantee of the Fire Department in order to perform services
authorized under the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
Fire Prevention and Safety Grant.

The JHCIRP and the Department jointly responded to a request for
proposals for FEMA Fire Prevention and Safety grants in May of
2012. The Department, the lead agency, received notice on July
30, 2012 that the proposal was accepted. Using the FEMA grant
and under the MOU, the JHCIRP will operate a safety center that
provides services to educate citizens about a variety of fire
and life safety 1issues and will conduct a review of the
Department’s fire investigation data from the last five years.
The JHCIRP will determine the extent to which the safety center
curriculum aligns with the most common causes of house fires in
Baltimore City. The JHCIRP will also create educational exhibits
and materials that address the unique Tfire and life safety
education needs of older adults iIn Baltimore City.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The memorandum of understanding has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the following page:
7

In accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested from the

Planning Commission, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

02/27/2013



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Recreation and Parks

1.

$19,000.00 9938-901721-9474 9938-901759-9474
Rec. & Parks Recreation Facili- Park & Recreation
24 Series ty Renovation Facilities Reno-
Active vation FY09
Active

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs
associated with Change Order No. 2 for Morrell Park
Recreation Center, Contract No. RP 09816.

$ 6,189.05 9938-902651-9475 9938-901624-9474
MVR Druid Hill Park Gateway Landscape
Pedestrian Improvements
Entrance Active
Reserve

This transfer will provide funds to reconcile the account’s
deficit.

$ 20,000.00 9938-908808-9475 9938-907808-9474
State Community Park Community Park and
and Playgrounds Playgrounds FY11
FY11l Active
Reserve

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs
associated with purchasing litter receptacles for Federal
Hill Park and to reconcile the account’s deficit.

Department of Housing and Community Development

4.

$441,000.00 9910-903975-9587 9910-904096-9588
30™ CDB FY 2013 Capital Administra- Capital Administra-
tion - Reserve tion

This transfer will provide funds for the Department’s
Capital Administrative account for fiscal year 2013.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Mayor’s Office of Human Services — Charitable Solicitation

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to endorse a governmental/charitable
solicitation application to be submitted to the Board of Ethics
of Baltimore City for donations to Journey Home, Baltimore’s Ten
Year Plan to End Homelessness. The period of the solicitation
will be effective upon Board approval through December 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

NZA

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Journey Home i1s an initiative of the Mayor’s Office working
in conjunction with the United Way of Central Maryland to
eradicate homelessness by making it rare and brief. The Journey
Home Plan was designed to help address policy and the practical
realities facing the City, ensuring that the citizens of
Baltimore have a safe, stable place to live. While many strides
have been made since the plan was released, there Is much more
work to be done.

The Mayor’s Office of Human Services has been working with
partners and stakeholders to create a continuum of care for
those experiencing homelessness or who are at risk of
experiencing homelessness.

Solicitations related to The Journey Home will be “directed at a
broad range of potential donors” and will not “specially target
controlled donors” as required by Baltimore City Ethics
Regulations 96.26B.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Mayor’s Office of Human Services — cont’d

The Baltimore City Ethics Board requires that the submitted
application be reviewed and approved by the Board of Estimates.
This i1s the first time that it is being requested in compliance
with this directive. The Baltimore City Ethics Board has
approved this application, subject to the following conditions:

1. Before any “controlled donor” may be solicited (i.e., any
person who does or seeks to do business with any agency of
the City, or whose activities are regulated or controlled
by any agency of the City, or who otherwise falls within
the scope of the City Code Article 8, Section 6-26(a)(1)
through (5), the proposed campaign must be endorsed by the
Board of Estimates (or i1ts designee).

2. The Campaign must be conducted in accordance with the
standards, terms, and conditions set forth 1in Board
Regulation 06.26 and the submitted application.

3. Solicitation will be directed to a wide range of
businesses, individuals, and organizations that are
interested in the mission of ending homelessness. Public
servants are not to be involved In the process of selecting
potential donors to be solicited, though they may, at their
discretion, decline to solicit any potential donor
identified by the outside promotion team.

4. Periodic Reports (once every two months) and a Final Report
(within 30 days after all solicitations and anticipated
donations have been made) must be filed with the Baltimore
City Board of Ethics Form 627.

5. This approval is for the period February 13, 2013 through
December 31, 2013. After that date, a new application will
be required for any additional solicitation efforts.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

The Board of Trustees/Employee’s — Subscription Agreement
Retirement System (ERS)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
subscription agreement with Lazard Emerging Markets Small Cap
Trust (the Fund).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 20,000,000.00 — approximately of ERS assets
$ 190,000.00 - approximately for management fee each year

No General Fund monies are involved In this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

ERS assets of approximately $20,000,000.00 will be invested in
beneficial ownership units of the Fund, with a management fee to
the Fund’s investment manager of approximately $190,000.00 per
year. Pursuant to the subscription agreement, Lazard Asset
Management LLC serves as the Fund’s investment manager.

The ERS Board, with the assistance of its investment consultant,
conducted a nationwide search for small capitalization emerging
market equity investments funds and managers. The Board narrowed
the eligible firms to three finalists and conducted interviews.
With the recommendation of the ERS investment consultant, the
Board selected the Fund.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The subscription agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the
Extra Wrk Orders
as |listed on the foll ow ng pages:
12 - 13
The EWOs have been revi ewed and approved
by the Departnent of
Audi ts, CORC, and MABOO
unl ess ot herw se indicat ed.
In connection with the Transfer of Funds,
a report has been requested
fromthe Pl anni ng Comm ssi on,
the Director of Finance having reported favorably
t hereon, as required by the provisions

of the City Charter.

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Cont ract or Ext. Conpl.

Bureau of Water and Wast ewat er

1. EWDO #057, $73,438.40 — SC 852R, Denitrification Filters and
Rel ated Wbrk for the Enhanced Nutrient Renoval Facilities at
Pat apsco Wast ewater Treatnent Pl ant

$115,688,000.00 $ 2,266,313.96 Fru-Con Construc- 30 70
tion, LLC CCD

2. EMDO #014, (%$29,907.00) — SC 8526, Sludge Digester Facilities
at the Back River Wastewater Treatnent Pl ant

$ 38,667,000.00 $ 249, 762.74 U limn Schutte 0 19. 73
Constructi on,
LLC

3. EWD #020, (%$27,952.00) — WC 1168, Deer Creek Punping Station
| mpr ovenent s

$ 23,320,000.00 $ 567,237.47 U limn Schutte 0 73
Constructi on,
LLC
4. BEWO #061, $ 0.00 — SC 852R, Denitrification Filters &

Rel ated Work for the Enhanced Nutrient Renoval Facilities at
Pat apsco Wast ewat er Treatnment Pl ant

$115,688,000.00 $ 2,309,408.05 Fru-Con Construc- 60 -
tion, LLC CCD

Depart ment of Transportation

5. EWO #025, $ 0.00 — TR 03313, Reconstruction of
Washi ngton Blvd: 1-95 to Monroe Street

$ 4,568,865.30 $ 307,284.55 Civil Construction 90
LLC

6. EWD #006, $34,225.97 — Project 889, Ednondson Avenue Bridge
Over Gwnns Falls and CSXT Rail road

$ 1,068,231.15 $ 260, 659. 98 Greenhorne & -
O Mara, |Inc.

12



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Cont ract or Ext. Conpl.

Depart ment of Transportation

7.

EWO #002, $ 202,608.55 — TR 12318, |-83 Street Repairs at
29'M Street
$ 1,997, 975. 00 $ 4,728.65 John Brawner - -

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

10.

11.

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$101,304.27 9950- 903550- 9509 9950- 907455-9508- 2
HUR Constr. Reserve JFEX Enmer gency Work

Nei ghbor hood St.
Reconstructi on

This transfer will partially fund the costs associated wth
Change Order #2 under TR 12318, 1-83 Street Repair at 29'"
Street, for work assigned to John Brawner.

EWO #003, $10,801.59 — Project 1000, Reconstruction of

Central Avenue

$ 1,816,034.65 $ 344, 801. 32 Wit man, Requar dt - -
& Associ ates

EWO #008, $26,490.71 — Project 1055, Rehabilitate Roadways

Around East Baltinore Life Science Park 1c

$ 584,894.71 $ 768, 220. 95 Wi t man, Requar dt - -
& Associ at es

EWD #002, $151,574.73 — Project 1107, Reconstruction East

North Avenue from Asquith Street to Wl fe Street

$ 410,847.47 $ 131, 099. 38 Gannett Fl em ng, - -
I nc.

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an expenditure
of funds to pay an outstanding invoice to the Fireline
Cor por ati on.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$360. 00 — 1001- 000000- 3024- 268500- 603016

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Fireline Corporation provided security nonitoring for the
El eanor Hooper Adult Day Care Center (Center) building. The
Center was closed |last year. Because of the <closing and
transferring of clients and staff, the invoice was m splaced.
The invoice is for services provided from May 1, 2012 through
April 30, 2013.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Heal th Departnment — Interim Notification of G ant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an interim notification of
grant award from Maryland Department of Aging. The NGA is for
the period Cctober 1, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 858,668.00 — 4000-433513-3024-268400-404001
Title Il B/ Access to Senior Services

1, 052, 340. 00 — 4000-432913-3024-295900- 404001
Title I'll C1/Congregate Meal s

528, 722. 00 — 4000-434313-3254-316200- 404001
Title I'll C2/Hone Delivered Mals

32,856. 00 — 4000-436213-3255-271200-404001
Title Il D'Health Pronotion & Educati on

359, 392. 00 — 4000-436113- 3255-271200- 404001
Title I'll E/ National Fam |y Caregivers

43,164. 00 — 4000-433913-3023-295900- 404001
$2, 875, 142. 00 Title VII/Orbudsman/ El der Abuse

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The total NGA anpbunt is for $3,833,523.00, however, this is an
interim NGA for approximately three-fourths of the FY 13 Title
11" s al I ocati on, t he Depart ment is only recei ving
$2,875,142.00. This grant is contingent upon approval of the
FY13 Federal Appropriation of funds for the Adm nistration of
the O der Anmericans Act.

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

The approval of this NGA will allow the Departnent to provide
coordi nated and accessible services for seniors in Baltinore
Cty.

The NGA is being presented at this time due to delayed
conpl eti on of required docunentation.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The notification of grant award has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Heal th Departnment — Notification of Gant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an interim notification of
grant award agreenent from the Maryl and Departnent of Aging. The
NGA is for the period Cctober 1, 2012 through Septenber 30,
2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 48, 110. 00 — 4000-433513-3023-273300-404001
O der Anericans Act Title I11B

52,484. 00 — 4000-432913-3252-514300-404001
O der Anericans Act Title Il1C1

27,700. 00 — 4000-434313-3254-316200-404001
O der Anericans Act Title I11C2

17,494. 00 — 4000-436113-3255-316200-404001

O der Anericans Act Title Il1E

$145,788.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

These funds are to be used with the FY13 OAA Federal grants for
Title 111B, Title 111CL, Title 111C2, and Title IIIE Prograns
only. This NGA also provides funds for coordinated and
accessi ble services for seniors in Baltinore City.

The NGA is late because it was recently received from the
grantor.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The notification of grant award has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Notice of Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the notice of
award (NoA) fromthe Departnent of Health and Human Services for
the Project entitled “Baltinore City Adult District Court Drug
Court Expansion and Expansion.” The period of the award 1is
Sept enber 30, 2012 through Septenber 29, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$325, 000. 00 — 4000-497813-3070- 287500- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The NoA provides funds to support drug and al cohol treatnent
services for non-violent offenders in Baltinore Gty.

The Departnent w Il subcontract with Baltinore Substance Abuse
Systens, Inc. to manage treatnment services.

The NoA s late because it was overlooked during the
Departnment’s transition in accounting staff.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The notice of award ternms and conditions have been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Heal th Departnment — Revised Notice of G ant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a revised notice of grant
award (NGA) from the Departnent of Health and Human Servi ces,
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for
H'V, Viral Hepatitis, STDs and TB Preventi on.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$84, 494. 00 — 4000-422613- 3030- 271500- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On COctober 12, 2012, the Board approved the original NGA in the
anount of $149,417.00 for the budget period of Septenber 30,
2012 t hrough August 31, 2013.

The revised notice of grant award provides the carryover of
unobligated funds in the anpbunt of $84,494.00 instead of
$87, 756.00 from the 2004 year to be used in the 2005 year to
nmeet the needs of the Sexually Transmtted Di sease Surveillance
Project. Al other terms and conditions of the original award
and any subsequently amended NGA remai n the sane.

The NGA is |ate because the Departnent recently received it from
the grantor.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The revised notice of grant award has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Enpl oyee Expense St at enent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense report from Ms.
El aine Ray for expenses incurred during the nmonth of Septenber
2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$127.97 — 5000-533113-3044-273300- 603002

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Ms. Ray neglected to submt her expense statenent for mleage on
time due to overwhel mng unit responsibilities.

The Administrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

20



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous agreenents. The period of the agreenment is July 1, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2013, unless otherw se indicated.

1

The

THE BAR ASSOCIATION OF BALTIMORE CITY $ 77,600.00
Account: 4000-433513-3024-295912- 603051

The organization wll provide free |legal assistance in
general civil matters to Baltinore Gty residents age 60
and above. In addition, to legal representation services,
the program wll also provide outreach and education
services regarding matters typically of concern and
interest to seniors. The period of the agreenment is Cctober
1, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

GOVANS ECUMENICAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  $ 67,471.00
(GEDCO)

Account: 4000-433513-3024-295918- 603051

CEDCO operates a senior program which serves as the
comunity focal point for seniors and their caregivers.
Services wll include but are not I|imted to social,
recreational and educational prograns, information and
assi stance, outreach, wellness and transportation. The
period of the agreenent 1is COCctober 1, 2012 through
Sept enber 30, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

agreenents are late because the Health Departnment was

waiting on finalization of budget and signatures from the
provi ders.

21



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

3.

ST. AMBROSE HOUSING AID CENTER, INC. $ 8,500.00
Account: 4000-433512-3024-268416- 603051

The organization will assist elderly adults wth housing
needs through the Hone-Sharing Program It wll pronote
program services, screen and interview applicants, conplete
home assessnents, recruit appropriate housemates to refer
to the applicants and provide counseling, as appropriate.
The program is designed to be an alternative to the

institutionalization of frail and elderly residents of
Baltimore City. The program will also identify and natch
elderly residents with senior honeowners living alone in

single famly dwellings in Baltinore City. The period of
the agreement is OCctober 1, 2012 through Septenber 30,
2013.

The agreenent is |ate because the Health Departnent was
wai ting on grant approval and signatures fromthe provider.

BALTIMORE MEDICAL SYSTEM, INC. $ 40,000.00
(BMS)

Account: 5000-530313-3041-605800- 63051

The BM5S will work with the Health Departnent to provide
information and education services on tobacco | use
prevention and cessation to African Anerican, Hispanic,
Native Anerican adults, wonen and Gay adults in conmunity
settings and reduce secondhand snoke exposure.

The agreenent is |late because of a delay in the conpletion
of the required docunentation.

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

5. BALTIMORE SUBSTANCE ABUSE SYSTEMS, INC. $1,269,327.00
(BSAS)

Account: 1001-000000-3070-286400- 603051

BSAS, Inc. admnisters public funding for substance abuse
services for uninsured and wunderinsured Baltimre City
residents, nmonitors and inproves service delivery, collects
and anal yzes prevention and treatnment data, and plans new
services to ensure accessible, high quality care that
I nproves t he lives of i ndi vi dual s, famlies, and
conmuni ti es.

The agreenent is |late because of a delay in the conpletion
of the required docunentation.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

6. BALTIMORE SUBSTANCE ABUSE SYSTEMS, INC. $ 590,000.00
(BSAS)

Account: 5000-531113-3070-518500- 603051

BSAS, Inc. wll admnister treatnent services to certain
offenders in the crimnal justice system referred by the
Maryl and Departnment of Public Safety and Correctional
Servi ces, Conmmunity Supervision (DPSCS/ CS).

The agreenent is |late because the Departnent was waiting
for approval of the nenorandum of wunderstanding from the
DPSCS/ CS that provides funding to the Health Departnent for
BSAS.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

23



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

7.

THE FAMILY LEAGUE OF BALTIMORE CITY, $ 850,000.00
INC. (FLBC)

Account: 6000-626313-3080-513200- 603051

The FLBC w Il provide project inplenentation, including
supervision and training of project staff, coordination of
project activities and commtt ees. The organi zation wll

perform outreach with all partner agencies and conmttees,
conpleting programmatic and budget reports and systens
change worKk.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

The agreenent is |late because of a delay in the conpletion
of the required docunentation.

HUMAN IMPACT PARTNERS, LLC (HIP) $ 26,000.00
Account: 4000-480113-3001-268400- 603051

The purpose of this agreenent is to increase Baltinore
City's expertise and capacity to wite and use Health
| npact Assessnents. This is integral to the City of
Baltinore’s effort as manifested through its Cross-Agency
Health Taskforce, to understand and consider the health
inplications of all proposed policies and to increase and
inprove the information available to Baltinmore Gty’s
policy and deci sion nakers.

HP wll train between 30 and 45 persons in the witing and
use of Health I|npact Assessnents. Trainees will include
Health Departnent staff, staff from other Baltinore Gty
agencies and Cty governnent offices, and comunity
st akehol ders. H P will conduct training through a series
of pre-training telephone neetings and a two-day session
which will be conducted once. The period of the agreenent

is Septenber 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013.

The agreenent is |late because budget revisions delayed
processi ng.

24



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

9.

10.

The

CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, $320,585.00
INC. (CBHS)

Account: 4000-424513-3023-599603- 603051

The CBHS will provide 517 unique patients, including 75 new

patients, wth anbulatory care services which wll include
nmedi cal care and nmanagenent through its physicians or nurse
practitioners, all whom are certified by the Anerican

Acadeny of HYV Medicine as HV specialists. The CBHS
medi cati on adherence programis a nultidisciplinary program
which functions to inprove adherence to HV treatnents,
including antiretroviral therapy by incorporating input
from the <clinician, the patient, the nurse, and the
pharmacy. The agreenent is for the period July 1, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2013.

TOTAL HEALTH CARE, INC. $ 89,064.00

Account: 4000-424513-3023-599632- 603051

The organization will provide initial assessnents, service
care plans and nonitor/update service care plans every 90
days. It will al so noni t or quarterly pati ent

mai nt enance/linkage with HYV nedical services, housing
referrals, food assistance referrals, wutility assistance,
consuner credit counseling referrals, and referrals for
subst ance abuse treat ment, prevention for positive
services, and for primary care Ryan Wite services. The
agreenent is for the period July 1, 2012 through June 30,
2013.

agreenents are |ate because the Infectious D sease and

Envi r onnment al Health Adm nistration (IDEHA) progranmatically
manages Ryan Wiite Part B services. The | DEHA sel ects the

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

providers through a conpetitive Request for Proposal process.
The providers submt a budget, budget narrative, and scope of
services. The Health Departnent thoroughly reviews the entire
package before preparing a contract and submtting it to the
Board of Estinmates. These budgets are often tinmes revised
because of inadequate information from the providers. This
review process is required to conply wth the grant
requirenents.

11. G.S. HOUSING, INC. $ 80,080.00
Account: 4000-432913-3024- 268400- 604014
The organization wll provide Title I1Il C1 Congregate
Housi ng Meal Services program The organization wll also
serve weekday and weekend dinner neals to 55 elderly
clients at the Belvedere G een Apartnents |ocated at 1651
E. Bel vedere Avenue. The neals are being provided at $4.00
per neal. The agreenent is for the period COctober 1, 2012
t hrough Septenber 30, 2013.

This agreenent is |ate because the Departnent was waiting
for the final budget approval and signatures.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Housing and — Local Governnment Resol ution
Communi ty Devel opnent

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ocal governnent resol ution.

The followng organization 1is applying to the State of
Maryl and’s Departnent of Housing and Comunity Devel opnent
Communi ty Devel opnent Adm ni stration/ Tax Exenpt Bonds (CDA/ Tax
Exenpt Bonds), CDA/Rental Housing W rks, and the Low Incone
Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) Equity. A local government resol ution
of support is required by the State for all applications to
t hese prograns.

1. ORCHARD RIDGE PHASE 1V APARTMENTS $ 5,119, 530. 00
CDA/ Tax Exenpt
Bonds

$ 2,000, 000. 00
CDA/ Rent al
Housi ng Wor ks

$ 4,446, 359. 00
LI HTC Equity

The Ochard R dge Phase [V Apartnents is a 64-unit
devel opnent that will be located on the vacant parcels within
the Ochard Ridge site. The O-chard R dge Phase 1V
devel opnent project is part of the overall master plan for
the former Freedonm d arenont Homes property. The devel opnent
will provide one, two and three bedroom townhouse and stacked
units affordable to individuals and famlies at or below 60
per cent age of the Area Medi an | ncone.

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The project will provide 14 non-elderly disabled units and
six long-term af fordabl e Uni form Federal Accessibility Units.

The proposed project is located at 4300 Maple Shade Drive,
4400- 4412 G ape Vine Way, 4401-4413 G ape Vine Way, 4205,
4300- 4310, 4301-4319 Saint Cdair Court, 4204 Maple Shade
Drive, and 4333-4331 O chard Ri dge Boul evard.

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
land disposition agreenent with 1110 Wcklow Road LLC,
Devel oper, for the sale of the property located at 925 N
Stricker Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$7,500. 00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The devel oper paid a good faith deposit in the amobunt of $750.00
and the remaining balance of $6,750.00 will be paid in full at
closing. The project wll be privately funded by 1110 W ckl ow
Road LLC

The Devel oper plans to nmake noderate to mmjor repairs to the
subj ect property and once work is conpleted, the dwelling wl
be used as affordable rental housing.

The property was priced pursuant to the appraisal policy of
Baltinmore City and the Valuation Waiver was used in determning
the proposed price of $7,044.33. The developer’s offer of
$7,500. 00 was accepted by the City.

Conparables used to substantiate the sale price for 925 N

Stricker Street are 934 N Stricker Street; 1542 Argyle Avenue,
and 1505 Mosher Street.

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’ d

The authority to sell the property is Article 1, 2-7 (h) (2)
(ti) (c) of the Gty Code. The property was journalized and
approved for sale on June 16, 2008.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

It should be noted that 925 N. Stricker Street (Block 0076, Lot
013) is not subject to Article 5, Subtitle 28, of the Baltinore
City Code because the property will be sold for less than
$49, 999. 99.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Acquisition by Gft
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the
property located at 920 N. Cal houn Street by gift from M. Janes
Schnei der, owner, SUBJECT to any outstanding nunicipal I|iens
ot her than current water bills.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

M. Schneider agrees to pay for any title work and al
associ ated settlenent costs, not to exceed $600.00 total.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The DHCD, Land Resources Division, strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enables these
properties to be returned to productive use and inprove
nei ghborhoods in Baltinore City.

M. Schneider has offered to donate title to his property

| ocated at 920 N. Calhoun Street. The Cty wll receive clear
and marketable title to the property, subject only to certain
Gty liens. The Cty's acceptance of this donation is |ess

costly than acquiring the property by tax sale foreclosure or
em nent domain. The liens for 920 N. Cal houn Street are item zed
as foll ows:

Cunul ati ve Real Property Taxes 2009-2012

Total Tax $ 71. 40
I nterest/Penalties 20. 24
O her 0. 00
Tax Sal e | nterest 0. 00
M scel | aneous Bills 647.78
Metered Water (Tax Sal e) 0. 00
Envi ronmental Citation 0.00
Al'l ey Paving Bill 0. 00
Rent al Regi stration 182. 60
Total Municipal Liens $922.02

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The listed municipal liens, other than the current water bills,
will be admnistratively abated after settl enent.

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Acquisition by Gft
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the
property located at 2037 E. Oiver Street by gift from M. Muro
J. Alves, owner, SUBJECT to any outstanding nunicipal liens
ot her than current water bills.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

M. Alves agrees to pay for any title work and all associated
settl enent costs, not to exceed $600.00 total.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The DHCD, Land Resources Division, strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enables these
properties to be returned to productive use and inprove
nei ghborhoods in Baltinore City.

M. Alves has offered to donate title to his property |ocated at
2037 E. diver Street. The Cty wll receive clear and
mar ketable title to the property, subject only to certain Cty
l'iens. The City's acceptance of this donation is less costly
than acquiring the property by tax sale foreclosure or emnm nent
domain. The liens for 2037 E. QOiver Street are item zed as
fol |l ows:

Cunul ati ve Real Property Taxes 2009-2012

Total Tax $71. 40
I nterest/Penalties 0. 00
O her 0. 00
Tax Sal e | nterest 0. 00
M scel | aneous Bills 0. 00
Metered Water (Tax Sal e) 0. 00
Envi ronmental Citation 0.00
Al'l ey Paving Bill 0. 00
Rent al Regi stration 0. 00
Total Municipal Liens $71.40

33



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The listed municipal liens, other than the current water bills,
will be admnistratively abated after settl enent.

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Acquisition by Gft
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the
property located at 1800 N Dallas Street by gift from M.
Raynmond H. Hetchen, owner, SUBJECT to any outstandi ng nunicipa
liens other than current water bills.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

M. Hetchen agrees to pay for any title work and all associated
settl enent costs, not to exceed $600.00 total.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The DHCD, Land Resources Division, strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enables these
properties to be returned to productive use and inprove
nei ghborhoods in Baltinore City.

M. Hetchen has offered to donate title to his property |ocated
at 1800 N Dallas Street. The Gty wll receive clear and
mar ketable title to the property, subject only to certain Cty
l'iens. The City's acceptance of this donation is less costly
than acquiring the property by tax sale foreclosure or em nent
domain. The liens for 1800 N Dallas Street are item zed as
fol | ows:

Cunul ati ve Real Property Taxes 2009-2012

Total Tax $ 793. 30
I nterest/Penalties 354. 48
O her 51.71
Tax Sal e | nterest 0. 00
M scel | aneous Bills 0. 00
Metered Water (Tax Sal e) 664. 49
Envi ronmental Citation 330. 00
Al'l ey Paving Bill 0. 00
Rent al Regi stration 171. 60
Total Municipal Liens $2,365.58

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The listed municipal liens, other than the current water bills,
will be admnistratively abated after settl enent.

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Acquisition by Gft
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the
property located at 310 N. Fulton Avenue by gift from M. Corey
Kauf f man, owner, SUBJECT to any outstanding nunicipal liens
ot her than current water bills.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

M. Kauffrman agrees to pay for any title work and all associ ated
settl enment costs, not to exceed $600.00 total.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The DHCD, Land Resources Division, strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enables these
properties to be returned to productive use and inprove
nei ghborhoods in Baltinore City.

M. Kauffrman has offered to donate title to his property |ocated
at 310 N Fulton Avenue. The City wll receive clear and
mar ketable title to the property, subject only to certain Cty
l'iens. The City's acceptance of this donation is less costly
than acquiring the property by tax sale foreclosure or emn nent
domain. The liens for 310 N Fulton Avenue are item zed as
fol | ows:

Cunul ati ve Real Property Taxes 2009-2012

Total Tax $ 714.00
I nterest/Penalties 111. 52
O her 51. 26
Tax Sal e | nterest 0. 00
M scel | aneous Bills 455, 36
Metered Water (Tax Sal e) 2,923.13
Envi ronmental Citation 3,015. 00
Al'l ey Paving Bill 0. 00
Rent al Regi stration 576. 00
Total Municipal Liens $7,846.27

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The listed municipal liens, other than the current water bills,
will be admnistratively abated after settl enent.

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Acquisition by Gft
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the
property located at 629 S. Pulaski Street by gift from M.
A adys Onojobi, owner, SUBJECT to any outstanding nunicipa
liens other than current water bills.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Ms. Onojobi agrees to pay for any title work and all associated
settlenent costs, not to exceed $600.00 total.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The DHCD, Land Resources Division, strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enables these
properties to be returned to productive use and inprove
nei ghborhoods in Baltinore City.

Ms. Onojobi has offered to donate title to her property |ocated
at 629 S. Pulaski Street. The Cty wll receive clear and
mar ketable title to the property, subject only to certain Cty
l'iens. The City's acceptance of this donation is less costly
than acquiring the property by tax sale foreclosure or em nent
domain. The liens for 629 S. Pulaski Street are item zed as
fol | ows:

Cunul ati ve Real Property Taxes 2009-2012

Total Tax $166. 60
I nterest/Penalties 3.41
O her 0. 00
Tax Sal e | nterest 0. 00
M scel | aneous Bills 539. 72
Metered Water (Tax Sal e) 0. 00
Envi ronmental Citation 200. 00
Al'l ey Paving Bill 0. 00
Rent al Regi stration 0. 00
Total Municipal Liens $909.73

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The listed municipal liens, other than the current water bills,
will be admnistratively abated after settl enent.

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Acquisition by Gft
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the
property located at 2262 Linden Avenue by gift from Victory
Tenple Conmmunity Church, owner, SUBJECT to any outstanding
muni ci pal liens other than current water bills.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Victory Tenple Community Church agrees to pay for any title work
and all associated settlenent costs, not to exceed $600.00
total.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The DHCD, Land Resources Division, strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enables these
properties to be returned to productive use and inprove
nei ghborhoods in Baltinore City.

Victory Tenple Community Church has offered to donate title to
its property located at 2262 Linden Avenue. The Cty wll
receive clear and marketable title to the property, subject only
to certain Gty liens. The Cty’'s acceptance of this donation
is less «costly than acquiring the property by tax sale
forecl osure or emnent domain. The liens for 2262 Linden Avenue
are itemzed as follows:

Cumul ati ve Real Property Taxes 2009-2012

Total Tax $61. 88
I nterest/Penalties 2
O her 0
Tax Sal e | nterest 0
M scel | aneous Bills 0
Metered Water (Tax Sal e) 0. 00
Envi ronmental Citation 0
Al'l ey Paving Bill 0
Rent al Regi stration 0

4

Total Municipal Liens $64 .30

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The listed municipal liens, other than the current water bills,
will be admnistratively abated after settl enent.

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Acquisition by Gft
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the
property located at 1805 Lemmon Street by gift from Baltinore
Cty Investors, LLC, owner, SUBJECT to any outstandi ng nunici pal
liens other than current water bills.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Baltinore Gty Investors, LLC agrees to pay for any title work
and all associated settlenent costs, not to exceed $600.00
total .

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The DHCD, Land Resources Division, strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enables these
properties to be returned to productive use and inprove
nei ghborhoods in Baltinore City.

Baltinmore City Investors, LLC has offered to donate its title to
its property located at 1805 Lemmon Street. The Cty wll
receive clear and marketable title to the property, subject only
to certain Gty liens. The Cty’'s acceptance of this donation
is less costly than acquiring the property by tax sale
forecl osure or emnent domain. The liens for 1805 Lemmon Street
are itemzed as follows:

Cunmul ati ve Real Property Taxes 2009-2012

Total Tax $ 0.00
I nterest/Penalties 0. 00
O her 0. 00
Tax Sal e | nterest 0. 00
M scel | aneous Bills 125. 68
Metered Water (Tax Sal e) 0. 00
Envi ronmental Citation 0.00
Al'l ey Paving Bill 0. 00
Rent al Regi stration 0. 00
Total Municipal Liens $ 125.68

43



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The listed municipal liens, other than the current water bills,
will be admnistratively abated after settl enent.

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Acquisition by Gft
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the
property located at 2623 E. Biddle Street by gift from JBAP, LLC
owner, SUBJECT to any outstanding municipal liens other than
current water bills.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

JBAP, LLC agrees to pay for any title work and all associated
settl enment costs, not to exceed $600.00 total.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The DHCD, Land Resources Division, strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enables these
properties to be returned to productive use and inprove
nei ghborhoods in Baltinore City.

JBAP, LLC has offered to donate title to its property |ocated at
2623 E. Biddle Street. The Cty wll receive clear and
mar ketable title to the property, subject only to certain Cty
l'iens. The City's acceptance of this donation is less costly
than acquiring the property by tax sale foreclosure or em nent
domain. The liens for 2623 E. Biddle Street are item zed as
fol | ows:

Cunul ati ve Real Property Taxes 2009-2012

Total Tax $335. 58
Interest/Penalties 26. 24
O her 0. 00
Tax Sal e | nterest 0.00
M scel | aneous Bills 519. 97
Metered Water (Tax Sal e) 0. 00
Envi ronmental Citation 0. 00
Al'l ey Paving Bill 0. 00
Rent al Regi stration 0. 00
Total Municipal Liens $881.79

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The listed municipal liens, other than the current water bills,
will be admnistratively abated after settl enent.

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Acquisition by Gft
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the
property located at 1105 N Mntford Avenue by gift from M.
Herbert C. Lee, owner, SUBJECT to any outstanding nunicipal
liens other than current water bills.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

M. Lee agrees to pay for any title work and all associated
settlenent costs, not to exceed $600.00 total.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The DHCD, Land Resources Division, strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enables these
properties to be returned to productive use and inprove
nei ghborhoods in Baltinore City.

M. Lee has offered to donate title to his property |ocated at

1105 N Montford Avenue. The Gty wll receive clear and
mar ketable title to the property, subject only to certain Cty
l'iens. The City's acceptance of this donation is less costly

than acquiring the property by tax sale foreclosure or em nent
domain. The liens for 1105 N Mntford Avenue are item zed as
foll ows:

Cunul ati ve Real Property Taxes 2009-2012

Total Tax $ 906.78
Interest/Penalties 141. 60
O her 51.71
Tax Sal e | nterest 0.00
M scel | aneous Bills 1,462.96
Metered Water (Tax Sal e) 84. 84
Envi ronmental Citation 1, 500. 00
Al'l ey Paving Bill 0. 00
Rent al Regi stration 512. 20
Total Municipal Liens $ 4,660.09

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The listed municipal liens, other than the current water bills,
will be admnistratively abated after settl enent.

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Acquisition by Gft
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the
property located at 1222 N. Bradford Street by gift from M. Ned
Carter, et al, owners, SUBJECT to any outstanding nmunicipal
liens other than current water bills.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

M. Carter, et al, agrees to pay for any title work and all
associ ated settlenent costs, not to exceed $600. 00 total.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The DHCD, Land Resources Division, strategically acquires and
manages vacant or abandoned properties, which enables these
properties to be returned to productive use and inprove
nei ghborhoods in Baltinore City.

Ned Carter, et al, has offered to donate title to its property
| ocated at 1222 N. Bradford Street. The City will receive clear
and marketable title to the property, subject only to certain

Cty liens. The Cty's acceptance of this donation is |ess
costly than acquiring the property by tax sale foreclosure or
em nent domain. The liens for 1222 N Bradford Street are

item zed as foll ows:

Cunul ati ve Real Property Taxes 2009-2012

Total Tax $ 1,239.67
Interest/Penalties 603. 08
O her 320. 05
Tax Sal e | nterest 41, 867. 30
M scel | aneous Bills 8, 562. 29
Metered Water (Tax Sal e) 718. 47
Envi ronmental Citation 0. 00
Al'l ey Paving Bill 0. 00
Rent al Regi stration 27.00
Total Municipal Liens $53,337.86

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The listed municipal liens, other than the current water bills,
will be admnistratively abated after settl enent.

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreenent with D & E Devel opnent Corporation

devel oper, for the sale of the G ty-owned property |ocated at
5233 Saint Charl es Avenue

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$5, 000. 00 - Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The devel oper has paid a good faith deposit of $500. 00.

The developer wll purchase the vacant building known as 5233
Saint Charles Avenue fromthe City of Baltinore and rehabilitate
the property for market rate rental or sale. The property is in
the Arlington neighborhood and the Park Heights Urban Renewal
Area. The purchase price and the inprovenents to the site wll
be financed through private sources.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

In accordance with the City's appraisal policy, the waiver
val uation process was used in |lieu of an appraisal. The DHCD has
determ ned the proposed price using available real estate data.
The proposed price is $8,444.00. The sale of this vacant
property at a price below the waiver valuation proposed price
will create jobs during construction, benefit the comunity and
the property will be occupied, and returned to the tax rolls.

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The developer wll purchase the property for a price that is
less than $50,000.00 and wll receive no City funds or
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation. Therefore,
MBE/ WBE participation is not applicable.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Housi ng and — Agreenent and Menorandum
Comruni ty Devel opnment ( DHCD) of Under st andi ng

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent and nenorandum of understanding (MOU) with the Housing
Aut hority of Baltinmore City (HABQC

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The HABC and DHCD entered into a Cooperation Agreenment on March
29, 1950, acting pursuant to Odinance No. 1077 as approved on
March 20, 1950, that allowed the agencies to cooperate in
connection with the developnment and operation of the public
housi ng program of the HABC. The Cooperation Agreenent has been
extended and anended fromtinme to time and on June 5, 1985, the
HABC entered into an agreenent with the City for services being
in furtherance of the Cooperation Agreenent, for the purpose of
achieving the efficient and econom cal operation of the HABC and
DHCD.

The 2013 agreenent before the Board will replace the fornmer 1985
agreenent for the purpose of achieving the efficient and
econom cal operation of the HABC and DHCD by providing for
certain services and functions to be perfornmed concurrently and
cooperatively. The 2013 agreenent and the related MOU will all ow
continuation of the efficient and econom cal cooperation of HABC
and City in projects devoted to their nutual benefit.

The replacenent of the 1985 agreenent will provide clarity to
the scope of services and shared ordinary operating services
al l oned under the agreenment, and wll provide nore checks and

bal ances regardi ng the approval of services to be rendered. The

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DHCD — cont’ d

2013 agreenment and MOU wll allow continuation of the
cooperation between the HABC and the Gty in projects devoted to
their nutual benefit.

(The agreenment and nenorandum of understanding have been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |[egal
sufficiency.)

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Housi ng and — Subordination and Intercreditor
Communi ty Devel opnent Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve a subordination and
intercreditor agreenment with Burdol Limted Partnership, for the
Burleith Ridge Apartnments and the Dolfield Village Apartnents.
The Board is further requested to authorize the Comm ssioner of
the Departnent of Housing and Community Devel opnent to execute
all docunents necessary to effectuate this transaction subject
to review and approval for form and | egal sufficiency by the Law
Depart nent .

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On June 28, 1996, the Board approved two HOMVE |nvestnent
Partnership Program Loans to the Burdol Limted Partnership (the
Borrower) for two project sites.

The first site, the Burleigh R dge Apartnent |oan contained the
original Burleigh loan in the anpbunt of $215,054.00 and a second
HOVE |oan (the additional loan) in the anount of $258, 065.00.
The original loan and the additional |oan were consolidated and
knowmn as the HOVE Loan for the rehabilitation of the Burleith
Ri dge Apartnents | ocated at 2613 Fairvi ew Avenue.

The second site, the Dolfield Village Apartnents Loan contained
the original Dolfield Loan in the anobunt of $284,946.00 and a
second HOVE | oan (the additional Dolfield Loan) in the anount of
$341,935.00. The original loan and the additional |oan were
consolidated and known as the HOVE Loan for the rehabilitation
of Dolfield Village Apartnments |ocated at 3902 and 3903 Penhur st
Avenue and 3909 Dol field Avenue. The conbined loans for the
Burleith and Dolfield Apartnents totaled $1,100,000.00. The
proceeds of the HOVE Loans were used to assist with a portion of
the rehabilitation costs of each of the properties.

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013
DHCD — cont’d
The Burleith Apartnments contain 24 market rate and 16 HOVE
assisted units and the Dolfield Apartnents contain 32 market
rate units and 21 HOMVE assisted units. Al of the HOVE units are
occupi ed by persons with incones at or below 30% 50% or 60% of
the area nedi an i ncone.

The City’'s HOVE Loans for the Burleith and Dolfield Apartnments
each has an interest rate of 1% per annum on suns advanced wth
repaynent being accrued and deferred.

Each of the City’'s loans is secured by a second Deed of Trust
and is long-term subordinated debt. The original project
financing also included construction and permanent financing
from Fanni e Mae and Low | ncone Housing Tax Credits.

The Fannie Mae loan for the Burleith R dge property has a 30
year term an interest rate of 9.09% and an outstanding
princi pal balance of $699,046.54. The borrower is obligated to
make nonthly interest paynments of $5,295.28. There is a pre-
paynent penalty of 1% of the outstandi ng bal ance. The conbi ned
payoff of this debt is $711, 332. 29.

The Fannie Mae |oan for the Dolfield Village property has a 30
year term an interest rate of 9.09% and an outstanding
princi pal balance of $905,085.56. The borrower is obligated to
make nonthly interest paynents of $6,856.02. There is a pre-
paynment penalty of 1% of the outstanding bal ance. The conbi ned
payof f of this debt is $902,992. 44,

The borrower has received a commtnent from The Bl ueR dge Bank
to refinance the existing first nortgage in the anount of
$1, 650, 000. 00. The BlueRidge loan will bear interest at the per
annum rate equal to the prine rate plus 1.25% adjusted daily,
with a floor rate of 4.50% The prine rate is the rate published
in The Wwall Street Journal, or simlar publication, quoting
service, or comonly avail able source used by Bl ueRi dge Bank for
determining the prinme rate of interest. The maturity date (term
of the loan is 15 years, interest only for the first tw years
of the loan. The borrower wll nake interest only paynents on
the first day of the nonth imrediately foll ow ng closing and on

56



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013
DHCD - cont’d

the first day of each succeedi ng nonth. The proceeds of this
financing will be used to pay off the existing two first
nortgages including accrued interest of 1% prepaynment penalty
for a total of $1,632,325.00. The remai ning bal ance of the |oan
will be used to pay for the legal fees and settlenment costs
associated with the transacti on.

The owner has been attenpting to refinance the project and

earlier had attracted a prospective buyer who was willing to pay
$3, 200, 000. 00. The buyer was going to use LIHTC to refinance the
rehabilitation of the project but decided to pull out of the

deal. The owner has received nunerous offers for the purchase of
the project and recent auctions have shown the market between
$35, 000. 00- $40, 000. 00 per wunit for simlar properties. Al low ng
for fluctuation in market pricing the value of the project wll
equal, for the two properties, approximately $3,255,000.00. An
appraisal conpleted in August 9, 2012 places the market
valuation of the properties at $2,900,000.00. The owner wll
continue to market the property over the next 24 nonths in the
hopes of selling the property prior to the due date of the
Bl ueRi dge debt. The owner will be personally guaranteeing full
repaynent of the Bl ueRi dge | oan.

The conbined | oan paynents of each of the Fannie Mae |oans are
approxi mately $16,109.39. Wth the refinancing at a |ower
interest rate, the new nonthly paynent will be $6,200.00 which
will result in a net savings of approximtely $10,000.00 per
month, which will allow the owner to immediately begin paying
the accrued interest owed to the Cty. In order for the owner to
refinance the new loan the Cty will be required to execute a
subordination and intercreditor agreenent to permt the new | oan
to be secured in a first lien position. As a condition of the

57



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013
DHCD — cont’'d

Board’s approval, the Departnent wll charge the borrower a
$5, 000. 00 subordination fee.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinmore City Code for Mnority
and Wnen’ s Business Opportunity is not applicable.

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.

58



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Mayor’s O fice of Enpl oynent Devel opnent (MOED) — Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of the
various agreenents.

1

SECOND CHANCE, INC. $ 44,150.00

Accounts: 4000-807513-6312-465905- 603051
4000-806713-6312-465905- 603051
4000- 809413- 6331- 653505- 603051
1001- 000000- 6331-472715- 603051

Second Chance, Inc. wll provide Deconstruction Wrker
training for ten eligible participants enrolled in an on-
t he-job enployer based custom zed training program Second
Chance, Inc. wll provide a customzed training plan for
each participant prior to the start of traini ng.
Deconstruction Worker training will include |earning steps
to deconstruct a building and to salvage materials.
Participants wll develop job search skills that wll
enable themto obtain enploynent in the deconstruction tool
usages, health hazard recognition and prevention, and
managenent of salvaged materials. The period of the
agreenent is January 14, 2013 through June 30, 2013.

SW DESIGN & COMMUNICATIONS, LLC $ 3,000.00

Accounts: 4000-807513-6312-467253-603051
4000-806713-6312-467253- 603051

SW Design & Comunications, LLC wll provide on-line
training on those areas specified on the Maryland H gher
Education Comm ssion |list. The training will consist of the
programn(s) described in the course or certificate
curriculum outline and wll include any participant

attendance policies, academ c benchmarks and the neans of
measuri ng achievenents, conpletion of standards and the
total hours of each course in a certificate program The
maxi mum tinme a participant can remain in training is one
year. The period of the agreenent is Novenber 1, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2013.

59



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013
MOED — cont’'d

3.

BALTIMORE CITY COMMUNITY COLLEGE $196,619.00
(BCCC)

Accounts: 4000-807513-6312-467253-603051
4000- 806713-6312- 467253- 603051
4000-803112- 6312-467253- 603051

The BCCC will provide training on those areas specified on
the Maryland Hi gher Education Commission |ist. The
training wll consist of the program(s) described in the
course or certificate curriculum outline and wll include

any participant attendance policies, academ c benchmarks
and the nmeans of neasuring achievenents, conpl etion
standards and the total hours of each course in a
certificate program The nmaxinmum length of tine a
participant can remain in training is one year. The period
of the agreenent is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

The agreenments are |ate because additional tinme was necessary to
reach a conprehensive understanding that was agreeable by both
parties.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

60



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Mayor’s O fice of Enpl oynent Devel opnent — G ant Awards

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
the various grant awards from the State of Maryland Departnent
of Labor Licensing and Regul ation. The period of the grant award
is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013, unless otherw se
i ndi cat ed.

1. EASTSIDE CAREER CENTER $193,184.00

Account: 4000-805613-6312-456000-404001

The grant will provide funds to be used to fund two Early
Intervention Facilitator (Facilitator) positions. The
Facilitators wll be responsible for delivering an

established Early Intervention curriculum to unenpl oynent
i nsurance claimnts and other job seekers. The Facilitators
will deliver the established Early Intervention curriculum
and perform duties such as conducting workshops and
providing guidance to jobseekers in career devel opnent,
resune preparation, job seeking, and retention skills. They
will also provide |abor market information and software
i nstruction.

2. PRISON TO ONE-STOP PROJECT $250,000.00

Account: 4000-804713-6396-456000-404001

The funds wll be used to provide pre and post-release
services to eligible offenders who are returning to
Bal ti nore conmunities. These individuals will receive life

managenent and j ob readi ness training.

The grant awards are | ate because the notification of award was
not received tinely.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARDS.

(The grant awards have been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

61



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Mayor’s O fice of Enploynent — Gant Award Agreenent
Devel opnent ( MOED)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant award agreenent with the State of Maryland Departnent of
Labor, Licensing and Regul ation (DLLR). The period of the grant
agreenent is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$350, 191. 00 — 4000- 805013- 6312- 456000- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The MOED received a National Energency Gant from the DLLR to
provi de professional services to laid-off workers from RG Steel.
At least 250 of these laid-off workers are Baltinore City

residents. The MOED wll provide enploynent readiness and job
pl acenent services to these dislocated workers. These services
will include skills assessnents, career pathway exploration, job

readi ness training, enploynment options, and on-the-job training.
The grant award agreenent is |ate because the notification of
award was not received in a timely manner to prevent |ate
submi ssion to the Board.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant award agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. THERMO ELECTRON
NORTH AMERI CA $26, 982. 00 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — N col et Avatar Spectroneter
Mai nt enance — Police Departnment — Req. No. R623735

The vendor is the manufacturer and sol e provider of the
servi ce and mai ntenance of this product. The period of the
award is February 27, 2013 through February 26, 2016.

2. MARYLAND FOOD BANK $26, 800. 00 Sel ect ed Source
Solicitation No. 06000 — Food for Low Incone Famlies —
Mayor’s O fice of Human Services — Req. No. R622900

Mayor’s OFfice of Human Services, Community Action Partnership
(CAP) is a nmenber of the Maryland Food Bank that supplies
boxes of nutritional food to CAP's Fresh Begi nnings Project
100 Program below retail price to progranms that work with | ow
income famlies in Baltinmore City. The program consists of a

f our - week wor kshop that teaches nutritional education and food
resources to help participants sustain a healthy |ifestyle.
Upon program conpl etion, CAP distributes two boxes of food to
program partici pants.

3. PROFORCE MARKETI NG | NC. $29, 787. 20 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. B50002797 — Colt LE6946 CB R fles — Police
Department — Req. No. R621743

4. ATLANTI C EMERGENCY
SOLUTI ONS $45, 140. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. 07000 — Bauer Conpressor — Police Departnent
— Req. No. R621955

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

5. LAKESHORE EQUI PMENT
COVPANY d/ b/ a LAKESHORE
LEARNI NG MATERI ALS $31, 751. 50 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. B50002785 — Supply and Deliver Backpacks
Filled with School Supplies — Mayor’s O fice of Human Services
— Req. No. R621446

6. ACRES AUTOMOTI VE $30, 000. 00 Only Bid
Solicitation No. B50002789 — Spray in Bedliners as Required —
Department of GCeneral Services - Req. No. R621321

The period of the award is March 1, 2013 through February 29,
2016, with two 1-year renewal options.

7. DI SASTER RECOVERY
| NSTI TUTE | NTERNATI ONAL
| NC. (DRI) $60, 000. 00 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — Continuity of Operations Training —
Fire Departnent — Req. No. R624938

DRI International, Inc. is the only conpany accredited to
certify individuals as Certified Public Sector Continuity
Professionals. This certification will enhance the

credibility and capability of the City's emergency response
personnel .

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

64



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

8.

10.

ELLI OT & FRANTZ,
| NC. $50, 000. 00 Renewal

Solicitation No. B50001892 — MIling Machi ne Teeth — Depart -
ment of Transportation — P.O No. P516810

On April 13, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $37,400.00. The award contained two 1l-year renewal
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This final
renewal in the anount of $50,000.00 is for the period Apri

13, 2013 through April 12, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

DOUBLE ENVELCOPE $86, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50000770 — Water Bill Envel opes — Depart nent
of Public Wrks — P. O No. P508003

On May 6, 2009, the Board approved the initial award to O es
Envel ope Corporation in the anmount of $115,312.00. The award
contai ned three 1-year renewal options. Subsequent actions
have been approved. On April 11, 2012, Doubl e Envel ope
acquired the rights, title, obligation, conditions, assets and
interests of contracts from A es Envel ope Corporation. This
final renewal in the amount of $86,000.00 is for the period
April 29, 2013 through April 28, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

THE GARRI SON COMPANY

LANDSCAPE DI VI SI ON $17, 079. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001317 — Mowi ng & Landscapi ng Service for
Enoch Pratt Free Library Branches — Enoch Pratt Free Library -
P.O No. P513194

On March 17, 2010, the City Purchasi ng Agent approved the
initial award in the anount of $17,079.00. The award
contai ned three 1-year renewal options. Subsequent actions
have been approved. This final renewal in the anount of
$17,079.00 is for the period April 5, 2013 through April 4,
2014.

65



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

11.

12.

FOLCOVER EQUI PMENT

CORPORATI ON $ 0.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 06000 — OEM Parts and Service for Case
Construction Equi pnent — Departnent of General Services, Fleet
Managenent — P.O No. P512373

On April 21, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $200, 000.00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. This renewal is for the period May 1, 2013 through
April 30, 2014, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

H GHER GROUND TRANSPORATI ON

SERVI CES, | NC. $102, 817. 58 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50000924 — Transportation Service for the
Sandt own- Wnchester & O iver Senior Centers — Baltinore City
Heal th Department — P. O No. P507574

On April 1, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $167, 655.00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This final
renewal in the anpbunt of $102,817.58 is for the period Apri

2, 2013 through April 1, 2015.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

66



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

13.

14.

KONE | NC. $800, 000. 00 | ncrease
Solicitation No. B50000469 — Provi de Mii ntenance Services for
El evators for Gty of Baltinore — Agencies — Various — P. QO

No. P502698

On July 2, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $4,053,105.00. On May 5, 2011, the Board approved a
renewal. Due to increase usage of mai ntenance and parts,
additional funds are required. This increase in the anount of
$800, 000. 00 wi Il make the total award amount $4, 853, 105. 00.
The contract expires on June 30, 2013.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 0% WBE.

MBE: Admiral Elevators 24%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

R & S NORTHEAST, LLC $ 48, 698. 00 Renewal

Solicitation No. 06000 — Nuvaring Contraceptives — Health
Departnment — P. O No. P519462

On February 22, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amobunt of $24,128.00. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. On August 8, 2012, the Board approved an
increase in the anmount of $24,570.00. This renewal in the
amount of $48,698.00 is for the period March 1, 2013 through
February 28, 2014, with two 1l-year renewal options renaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

67



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

15.

16.

JANI - KI NG OF BALTI MORE $ 73,546.00 | ncrease
Solicitation No. B50001751 — Janitorial Services for the

Depart ment of Ceneral Services Area D — Departnent of General
Services — P.O No. P518313

On Septenber 21, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anpbunt of $464,880.00. The award contained two 2-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
increase in the amount of $73,546.00 is necessary to provide
funds to extend the vendor’s responsibilities by adding a new
| ocation to the existing contract. This increase will make the
total award anmount $1, 038, 001.72. The contract expires on

Cct ober 15, 2014 with one 2-year renewal option remaining.

This is a requirenents contract, therefore dollar anmounts w ||
vary.

MBE: Baltinore Janitorial Services 20%

WBE: Prime Star Industries, Inc. 10%

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

ENVI RONVENTAL SYSTEMS

RESEARCH | NSTI TUTE, | NC. $450, 000. 00 | ncr ease

Solicitation No. 08000 — Master License Agreenent — Agencies —
Various - Req. Nos. Various

On February 16, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $400, 000.00. On January 28, 2013, the City

Pur chasi ng Agent approved an increase in the anount of

$50, 000. 00. Due to increased usage of the contract an increase
in the amount of $450,000.00 is necessary. This increase in

t he anpbunt of $450,000.00 will make the award anount

$900, 000. 00. The coverage ends on February 15, 2016.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

68



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

17. ASSOCI ATED BUI LDI NG

18.

MAI NTENANCE, CO. | NC. $461, 578. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. B50001547 — Provide Janitorial Services for
Area B — Police Departnent and Departnent of General Services
— P.O No. P515603

On Novenber 24, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amobunt of $388,032.00. The award contai ned two 2-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
increase in the amount of $461,578.00 is necessary to provide
funding for services and expanded services at the Police and
Fire Acadeny through Novenber 2, 2013. The increase nmakes the
total award anount $1, 350, 645. 00.

This is a requirenents contract, therefore dollar anmounts w ||
vary.

MBE: CJ Mai nt enance 17%
WBE: My C eani ng Service 9%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

FIRST CALL
THE WATERS COVPANY $ 20, 000. 00
SECOND CALL
CRW PARTS 0. 00

$ 20,000.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001371 — Tire Repair and Mi nt enance
Supplies — Departnent of General Services — P.O Nos. P513787
& P513788

On April 14, 2010, the Board approved the initial award to The
Wat ers Conpany and CRWParts in the anmount of $100, 000.00. The
award contained two 1-year renewal options. This renewal is

69



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

19.

for the period May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014, with one 1-
year renewal option renaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

TEAM SERVI CE CORPORATI ON $1, 500, 000. 00

OF NY
ELECTRI C MOTOR REPAI R 500, 000. 00
COVPANY
$2,000,000.00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. B50001986 — Repair and Mai ntenance Services
for Electrical Mdtors up to 300 H P. — Agencies — Various —

P.O Nos. P517872 and P517873

On August 10, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in

t he anobunt of $1,424,000.00. The award contai ned one 2-year
renewal option. On Decenber 7, 2012, the City Purchasing
Agent approved an increase in the ampunt of $50,000.00. Due to
the increase usage of maintenance and parts, additional funds
are required. This increase in the anount of $2, 000, 000. 00
wi Il make the total award anmobunt $3,474,000.00. The contract
expires on August 9, 2014 with one 2-year renewal option
remai ni ng.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 4% MBE AND 2% WBE.

Team Ser vi ces

MBE: Universal Electric Service 4. 00%
WBE: Electric Master Services, Inc. 1.75%
Baltinore Electric Service, Inc. 0. 25%
2_.00%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

70



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

20.

El ectric Motor Repair Conpany

MBE: 0. 00%
WBE: 0. 00%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.

On January 2, 2013, the vendor was found non-conpliant but has
commtted to nmeeting the MBE/ WBE goal s per MABQOO.

UNI VAR USA I NC. | TEM #1 $ 700, 000. 00
KUEHNE COVPANY | TEM #2 2, 500, 000. 00
KLEEN RI TE CORPORATI ON 120, 000. 00

| TEM #3 $3,320,000.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50002309 — 15% Sodi um Hypochlorite —
Department of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and Wastewater —
P. O Nos. P520017, P520018 and P520019

On April 4, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $3, 270, 000.00. The award contai ned four 1-year
renewal options. This renewal in the anount of $3, 320, 000.00
is for the period May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014, with
three 1-year renewal options remaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

Dept. of General Services

21.

ALL STATE FLOORS

AND CONSTRUCTI ON, | NC. $ 36,397.92 Low Bi d
| C556 — Car pet Repl acenent for the Departnent of Finance

| ocated at 200 N. Hol liday Street, 1%' Floor

71



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Police Departnment — Grant Award Agreenents and Menorandum of

Agr eenent

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
foll ow ng grant award agreenents and nenorandum of agreenent:

GRANT AVWARD AGREEMENTS

1

MARYLAND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY $194,000.00
Account: 4000-473013-2023-212600- 600000

The Maryland Energency Managenent Agency will wutilize the
funds for the 2010 Buffer Zone Protection Program (BZPP). The
BZPP provides funding to purchase equipnment and conduct
pl anni ng activities to pr ot ect, secure and reduce
vul nerabilities of identified Critical Infrastructure and Key
Resource (CI/KR) sites. The period of this agreenent is from
July 16, 2010 through May 31, 2013.

The grant award agreenent is late because of t he
envi ronnent al and historic preservation review of the
I nt ended project.

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

MAYOR”S OFFICE ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE (MOCJ) $ 2,000.00
AND DRUID HEIGHTS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

Account: 4000-497411-2252-692900- 607001
On COctober 17, 2012, the Board approved and authorized a
nodi fication to extend the Intergovernnmental Agreenent wth

the Maryland Departnment of Juvenile Services. The grant
partially funds awards to conmmunity groups for various

72



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Pol i ce Departnent - cont’'d

projects throughout the City. Druid Heights Community
Devel opnment Corporation is being awarded $2,000.00 to fund an
initiative designed to help youth realize the issue of aninal
abuse while serving the comunity. The funds will be used to
purchase materials to build dog houses for dog owners in the
Druid Heights Community. The period of the agreenment is from
March 26 through March 28, 2013.

Menor andum of Agreenent (MOA)

3. FAMILY LEAGUE OF BALTIMORE, INC. $20,000.00
Account: 4000-409111-2252-690500- 600000

This MOA is a sub-award of the Juvenile Screening and
Diversion Gant Award. The Famly League’ s “Parent and Youth
Enmpower ment Progrant is intended to reunify youth with their
parent or |egal guardian who would otherwi se be detained in
the Juvenile Justice System Sixty youth will be served by
this program The Baltinore City Juvenile Screening and
Di version Program G ant extension through March 31, 2013, was
approved by the Board on August 22, 2012. The period of this
MOA is January 1, 2013 through March 31, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.
(The grant award agreenments and nenorandum of agreenent have

been approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

73



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

State’'s Attorney Ofice — Gant Award Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant award agreenent from the Governor’'s Ofice of Crine
Control and Prevention (GOCCP) entitled Post-Conviction DNA
Testing Assistance. The period of grant award agreenent is
January 1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2014.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDS:

$117, 000. 00 - 4000-405313-1150-118200-601001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The GOCCP has awarded the grant to State’'s Attorney’s Ofice to
fund a Post-Conviction DNA Testing Assistance Program The
program will provide expeditious identification and review of
cases in which innocent persons may have been convicted of a
violent crine they did not commt and in which post-conviction
DNA testing could resolve the claim The grant funds provide for
the salary of a full-tinme paralegal position for two years.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant award agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

74



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Department of Finance — Capital Projects G ant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
capital projects grant agreenent with the State of Maryl and.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2, 500, 000. 00 — 9910- 903419- 9588- 900000- 704045

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The State of Maryland has provided capital funds to the Cty as
part of its long-standing commtnent to the revitalization of
East Baltinore. The 2011 WMaryland GCeneral Assenbly approved
$2,500,000.00 in State Capital Funds to be used for denolition
in the East Baltinore Biotechnology Project area. The funds
required a 1:1 match, which is being nmet wth Conmmunity
Devel opnent Bl ock Grant Funds that the City wll be providing to
East Baltinore Developnent, Inc. (EBD). The State Funds are
appropriated in the Departnment of Housing and Conmunity
Devel opnent’ s Fiscal Year 2012 Capital Budget.

The State of Maryland requires that the Cty execute a grant
agreenent before funds can be nade available. Once the grant
agreenent is executed by the Cty and approved by the State’s
Board of Public Wrks, the Cty wll execute a separate grant
agreenent wth East Baltinore Devel opnent I nc. regar di ng
specific usage and conditions for the State Funds.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Mnority and Wnen's Business participation requirenents are
established as part of an approved Land Disposition and
Devel opnent Agreenent with EBDI.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The capital projects grant agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

75



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Finance — Suppl enmentary Special Fund
Operating Appropriation

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a supplenentary special fund
operating appropriation to the Myor’'s Ofice of Enploynent
Devel opnent, Service 793 (Enploynent Enhancenent Services for
Baltinore City Residents).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$128,889.00 — The source of funds for this appropriation is a
grant fromthe Association of Baltinore Area G ant
Makers.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This supplenmentary special fund operating appropriation is
necessary to provide workforce services that enhance job
readi ness and enploynent outcones to Baltinore’s |owincone
conmuni ti es.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

76



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Finance — Suppl enmentary Special Fund
Operating Appropriation

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a supplenentary special fund
operating appropriation to the Myor’'s Ofice of Enploynent
Devel opnent, Service 797 (Career Center Services).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$69, 617. 00 — The source of funds for this appropriation is a
grant fromthe East Baltinore Devel opnent
| ncor por at ed.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This supplenentary special fund operating appropriation 1is
necessary to provide job readiness, renedial education, and
occupational outcones for targeted populations within the East
Bal ti nore Devel opnment Pi peline.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

77



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Finance — Supplenentary State Fund
Operating Appropriation

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a supplenentary State fund
operating appropriation to the Police Departnent, Service 623
(Crime I nvestigation).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$32,400. 00 — The source of funds for this appropriation wll
come froma rei nbursenent fromthe State of
Maryl and, Departnment of Public Safety and
Correctional Services.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The State of Maryland, through the Departnent of Public Safety
and Correctional Services, reinbursed the amount of $32,400.00
to the Police Departnent for processing registrations,
statenents, fingerprints, photographs, and perform ng conmunity
notification requirenents. This supplenmental request wll give
the Departnment the budget authority to spend these funds for sex
of fender registry and conpliance services.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

78



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Finance — Suppl enmentary Federal Fund
Operating Appropriation

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a supplenentary Federal fund
operating appropriation to the Myor’s Ofice of Crimnal
Justice (MXCJ), Service 758 (Coordination of Public Safety
Strategy).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$938, 773. 00 — The source of funds for this appropriation wll
cone froma grant fromthe United States
Departnent of Justi ce.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The United States, through its Departnment of Justice, has
approved an award of $938,773.00 to the MOCJ for the MElderry
Park Revitalization Coalition Project. The Project ains to
improve community safety by designing and inplenenting
ef fective, conprehensive approaches to addressing crinme wthin
t he nei ghborhood, as a part of a broader strategy to enhance
nei ghbor hood revitalization through cross-sector comunity-based
part ner shi ps.

The goals of this project are to reduce the incidences of
juvenile crinme, violent crinme, and to find alternatives to
crimnal activity for the residents of MEl derry ParKk.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

79



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Fi nance — Suppl enentary Federal and State
Operating Appropriations

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a supplenentary Federal fund
operating appropriation to the State’'s Attorney’s Ofice for
Service 115 (Prosecution of Crimnals) and a supplenentary State
fund operating appropriation to the State’'s Attorney’'s Ofice
for Service 781 (Admi nistration — State’s Attorney).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$117,000. 00 — The source of funds for this appropriation wll
come froma grant - Post-Conviction DNA Testing
Assi stance from State of Maryland, Governor’s
Ofice of Crinme Control and Prevention.

500, 000. 00 - The source of funds for this appropriation wll

$617,000.00 conme froma grant - Post-Conviction DNA Testing
Assi stance fromthe State of Maryl and, Governor’s
Ofice of Crinme Control and Prevention
Control and Prevention Gant entitled Ofice
Consol i dati on

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

The State of Maryland, through its CGovernors Ofice of Crine
Cont r ol and Prevention has approved two awards totaling
$617,000.00 to the State’s Attorney’'s Ofice.

The Post-Conviction DNA Testing Assistance award will fund 2
paral egal positions that wll process requests for post-
conviction DNA testing by defendants who have been convicted of
violent crimes and assert that such testing wll denonstrate
that they did not commt the crimes. The Ofice Consolidation
award will fund rent for the new office space. This suppl enental

request will give the Ofice of the State’'s Attorney the budget
authority to spend these funds.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

80



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Finance — Suppl enmentary Federal Fund
Operating Appropriation

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a supplenentary Federal fund
operating appropriation to the Myor’'s Ofice of Enploynent
Devel opnent (MOED), Service 799 (Operation Safe Kids).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$177,792.00 — The source of funds for this appropriation are
t he Federal Second Chance Act grant and the
Maryl and Departnent of Juvenile Service grant
awarded to Baltinore City Health Departnent
O fice of Youth Violence Prevention.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This supplenentary Federal fund operating appropriation 1is
necessary to fund a contract between the Baltinore City Health
Department and the MOED. This contract involves the hiring of 1)

a Career Navigator (1.0 FTE) who wIll provide enploynent
services to youth enrolled in Operation Safe Kids and 2) a
Program Mnitor (0.5 FTE) who wll oversee the internship

program for 50 Operation Safe Kids participants.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

81



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Finance — Suppl enmentary Federal Fund
Operating Appropriation

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a supplenentary Federal fund
operating appropriation to the Myor’'s Ofice of Enploynent
Devel opnent (MOED), Service 797 (Wrkforce Services for Qut-of-
School Youth — Youth Cpportunity).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 426, 226. 00 — The source of funds for this appropriation
is agrant fromthe United States Departnent of
Labor, Enploynment and Training Adm nistration

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This supplenmentary Federal fund operating appropriation 1is
necessary to provide juvenile offenders ages 18 — 24 years wth
a menu of services such as conmmunity service |earning
opportunities, educational interventions, career developnent,
and post - program support and fol |l ow up.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

82



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Finance — Extensions to Master Custody Agreenents

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve extensions to four Master
Cust ody Agreements wth the Bank of New York Mellon (Mellon):

Enpl oyees’ Retirenment System ( ERS)

Elected Oficials’ Retirement System (EOR)

Fire and Police Enpl oyees’ Retirenent Systens (F&P), and
Retiree Benefits Trust of the City of Baltinore (RBT).

aooo

The period of the extension for the ERS, EOS and the RBT
agreenent is for six nonths through August 31, 2013. The period
of the extension for the F&P is for four nonths through June 30,
2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No General Funds are involved in this transaction.

$53, 000. 00 — approxi mate custodi al fee for ERS and
ECS extension period

$50, 000. 00 — approxi mate custody fee for F&P services during
ext ensi on peri od.

Mel 1l on does not charge additional fees for custodial services
for the RBT and no fees will be payable during the RBT extension
peri od.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On March 1, 2006, the Board approved the current Retirenent
Systens’ Custody Agreenents with Mellon. On June 27, 2007, the
Board approved the current Custody Agreenent for the Retiree
Benefits Trust. The Director of Finance is the proper signatory
for these agreenments in his capacity as custodian of all noneys
and securities of the Retirenent Systens and Retiree Benefits
Trust under Article VIlI, Section 18(a) of the Baltinore City
Charter, which authorizes the Director of Finance to contract
wi th banks to performhis custodial responsibilities.

83



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Finance — cont’d

Over the last several nonths, the ERS and F& Boards of
Trustees, with the assistance of their investnent consultants,
have, respectively, conducted national searches for custodial
services for the Retirement Systens and the Retiree Benefits
Trust. The ERS Board has narrowed the search to tw finalists
who were interviewed at the Board' s February 21, 2013 neeting. A
custody agreenent will be negotiated with the bank once the ERS
Board makes its final recomendation to Finance. At its
Decenber 12, 2012 neeting, the F& Board reconmended that F&P
custody be awarded to Mellon. A custody agreenent is in the
process of being negotiated with the bank. The existing custody
agreenents with Mllon expire on February 28, 2013. The
extension assure the continuation of custodial services under
the existing agreenments while new agreenents are finalized and
any necessary transition of custodian services occurs.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Mnority and Wnen's Business Qpportunity Ofice waived
MBE/ WBE utilization requirenments for the original contracts and
has advised that the original waivers apply to the extensions.

(The extensions to master custody agreenents have been approved
by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

84



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Rescission of Extra Wrk Oder

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to rescind the previously approved Extra
Work Order No. 1 under TR 12318, 1-83 & 29'" Street Repairs.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$4, 728. 65 — 9950- 907455- 9508- 900010- 702064

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Decenber 12, 2012, the Board approved the final extra work
order no. 1 under project TR 12318, 1-83 & 29'" Street Repairs
for the amount of $4,728.65. However, the extra work order did
not include the increased cost for the quantities needed to
conplete the construction. The final extra work order No. 1 wll
be resubmtted as the final extra work order No. 2, under
Project 12318 in the near future.

85



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 5
to URS Corporation, under On Call Transportation Project No.
1123, Pl anni ng/ Policy/ Feasibility Studies.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$278,071.85 — 1001- 000000- 6971- 659100- 603050

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The URS Corporation will provide specialized nonitoring services
for the Baltinore City Automated Traffic Violation Enforcenent
System (ATVES) ensure confidentiality of proprietary information
and that ATVES protocols and policies are properly inplenented.
The URS Corporation wll also attend neetings and prepare
nmont hl'y progress reports.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

86



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 9
to STV, Inc. under On Call Design Consultant Service for Federa
Aid Resurfacing and Reconstruction Project 1113.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$333, 402. 74 — 9950- 903057-9512- 900010- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The STV, Inc wll provide design services for intersection
i nprovenents and prepare contract advertisenent docunents for
five locations wthin Baltinore Cty, which include: Frankford
Avenue & Corse Avenue, Frankford Avenue & Ham Iton Avenue, Falls
Road & Northern Parkway, Liberty Heights Avenue & Rogers Avenue,
and 33'¢ Street & Loch Raven Boul evard

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

87



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of task no.
012, to MCormck Taylor, Inc., wunder Project 1123, On-Call
Transportation Planning/Policy/Feasibility Studies.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$77,322.58 — 9950-904175-9527-900020- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This authorization provides for updating the 2006 Bicycle Master
Plan to reflect acconplishnents and plan for the next ten years
in bicycle infrastructure, progranm ng, and policy changes. The

scope of work includes, but 1is not Ilimted to project
managenent, assistance wth public neetings, preparation of
neet i ng di spl ay mat eri al s, preparation of a heari ng

presentation, assistance with the online survey, and drafting a
mast er pl an.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will conply wth Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltimore City Code and MBE and WBE goals established in the
ori gi nal agreenent.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

88



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Anmendnent No. 1 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of

amendnent no. 1 to agreenment with MCorm ck Taylor, Inc. under
Pr oj ect No. 1123, On- Cal | Transportation Pl anni ng/ Pol i -
cy/ Feasibility Studies. The anendnent no. 1 wll extend the

period of the agreenent through February 22, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On February 23, 2011, the Board approved the original agreenent
in the amount of $1,500,000.00 with MCormick Taylor, Inc. to
perform feasibility analysis and alternative developnment for
hi ghway, bridge, bicycle, and transit project services for a
two-year period. The Departnment is now requesting an additiona
one-year tinme extension under anendnent no. 1 to permt the
conpl eti on of various ongoi ng design tasks.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will conply with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Bal ti nore Code and MBE and WBE goal s established in the original
agr eenent .

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION AND WILL REVIEW TASK
ASSIGNMENTS.

(The amendnent no. 1 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

89



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Department of Transportation — On-Call Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
on-call agreenent wth Rummel, Kl epper & Kahl, LLP/Johnson,
Mrmran & Thonpson, Inc. (Joint Venture), under Project No.
1175, On-Call Bridge Design Services. The period of the
agreenent is effective upon Board approval for three years, or
until the upset limt is reached, whichever conmes first.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2, 000, 000. 00 — Upset limt (To be determi ned with each
i ndi vi dual project — No funds are required at
this tine)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnent of Transportation has negotiated and procured the
consulting agreenent approved by the Ofice of Board and
Comm ssions and the Architectural and Engineering and Awards
Conmi ssion and now desires to utilize the services of the Joint
Vent ur e.

The cost of services rendered will be on actual payroll rates
not including overhead and burdens, tinmes a set nmultiplier. The
payr ol | rates and nultiplier have been reviewed by the

Departnent of Audits.

The consultant wll assist the Transportation Engineering &
Construction Division by providing bridge design services
including, but not Iimted to bridge inspections, attending

nmeeti ngs, plans, specifications, and cost estimates.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will conmply wth Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Bal ti more Code and MBE and WBE goal s established in the original
agreement .

90



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013
Transportation — cont’d
MBE: EBA Engi neering, Inc. $100, 000. 00 5.00%
Al vi Associates, Inc 160, 000. 00 8. 00%
Mer cado Consul tants,, Inc. 120, 000. 00 6. 00%
RJM Engi neering, |nc. 160, 000. 00 8. 00%
Total $540,000.00 27 .00%
WBE: M&N Engi neering and $ 60, 000. 00 3. 00%
Di ving Services, Inc.
Constel |l ati on Desi gn G oup, 80, 000. 00 4. 00%
I nc.
The Robert B. Balter Co. 60, 000. 00 3. 00%
Total $200,000.00 10.00%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS NOTED THIS ON-CALL AGREEMENT AND WILL REVIEW TASK

ASSIGNMENTS.

(The on-call agreenent has been approved by the Law Depart nment

as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

91



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Consul tant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
consultant agreement with Steven Wnter Design a Division of
Steven Wnter Associates, Inc. The period of the agreenent is
ef fective upon Board approval for 1-year.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$11, 228. 00 — 9950- 915033-9527- 900020- 705032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On June 30, 2010, the Board approved a consultant agreement with
Steven Wnter Associates, Inc. to perform a quality assurance
review of engineering plans in order to conply with Federal ADA
design gqguidelines at the Carenont/Freedom Village (Ochard
Ri dge) project.

Under this agreenent Steven Wnter Design a Division of Steven
Wnter Associates, Inc., wll ensure that the construction of
si dewal ks, parking space and handicap ranps conply w th Federal
ADA gui del i nes.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

92



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
conduit |lease agreement wth Bluestar Technol ogies, I nc.
| essee.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Bl uestar Technol ogies, Inc., a new user, is requesting to |ease
conduit space in the Cty's Conduit System This is their first
request and the initial linear footage installation is unknown.
Any and all linear footage installed will be billed sem -
annual ly at a rate of $0.95 per l|inear foot.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

93



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water & WAstewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 005
to Johnson, Mrmran & Thonpson, Inc. (JMI) Inc., under Project
No. 1138J, On-Call Environnental Engineering Services. The
duration of the task is 34 weeks.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$399, 302. 11 — 9960- 905136- 9557- 900020- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Under Task No. 005, JMI, Inc. wll provide engineering design
services related to replacenment of existing water mains
identified by the City at Falls Road and vicinity. The scope of
work includes, preparation of contract docunents, including
pl ans, specifications, cost estimates, permt applications,
community neetings and right-of-ways, etc.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT TO ACCOUNT
$450,000.00 9960- 909100- 9558 9960- 905136- 9557- 900020- 3
Wat er Rev. Constr. Res. Engi neeri ng
Bonds Water Infra-
structure

The funds are required to cover the cost of Project 1138J, On-
call Environnental Engi neering Services.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Pl anning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

94



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of Task No.
011, to Rumel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP, under Project 1143, On-Call
Construction, |nspection, Engineering, and Scheduling Services.
The duration of this task is 12 nonths.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 26,070.50 — 9956-905611-9551-900020- 705032 (S.C. 866)
26, 070.50 — 9956-905641-9551-900020- 705032 (S. C. 875)
26, 070.50 — 9956-904564- 9551-900020- 705032 (S. C. 877)
26, 070. 50 — 9956-905565- 9551- 900020- 705032 (S. C. 882)
26, 070.50 — 9960-905696- 9557- 900020- 705032 (W C. 1150)
26, 070. 50 — 9960-902731-9557-900020- 705032 (WC. 1131)

$156,423.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The consultant wll provide constructability reviews on S C
866, Inprovenents to the SW Pressure Sewer Pipe-Phase I, S.C
875, Rehabilitation/Replacement SW Diversion Pressure/Gavity
Sewer Phase 111, S.C. 877, ENR Process at Back River Wistewater
Treatment Plant, S.C. 882, ENR at Back R ver Wstewater
Treatnment Plant, Phase Il, WC. 1131, Water Recycling Facilities
at Montebello Filtration Plants, and WC 1150, Chlorine
Handl i ng Safety | nprovenents.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

95



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — cont’'d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 76, 900. 00 9956- 905609- 9549
WAst ewat er Constructi on Reserve
Revenue Bonds SW Di ver si on Pressure
Sewer

123, 100. 00 "

Bal ti nore Co.
$200,000.00 @ —emmmmm e 9956- 905641- 9551-5

| nspection

The funds are needed to cover the cost for Project 1143, On-Cal
| nspection Services.

(In accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

96



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of Task No.
013, to Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP, under Project 1143 (S.C
829, S.C. 8526, S.C. 870, and S.C. 863), Inspection Services.
The duration of this task is nine nonths.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 10, 325. 00 — 9956-904561- 9551- 900020- 703032 (S.C. 829)
20, 650. 00 - 9956-907526- 9551- 900020- 703032 (S. C. 8526)
61, 650. 00 - 9956-902685- 9551-900020- 703032 (S.C. 870)
10, 325. 00 - 9956-904532- 9551- 900020- 703032 (S.C. 863)
$103,250.00
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:
The consultant wll provide inspection staff for S.C. 829,

Primary Settling Tanks at Back River Wastewater Treatnent Plant,

S.C. 8526, Sludge Digester Facilities at the Back River
Wast ewat er  Treat nment Pl ant, S. C 870, Scunmi G ease System
| mprovenents at Back River Wastewater Treatnment Plant, and S.C

863, Parking Lots and Oher CQutdoor Inprovenents to the
Adm nistration Building at the Back R ver Wstewater Treatnent
Pl ant .

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

97



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of Task No.
014, to Rummel, Kl epper & Kahl, LLP, under Project 1143 (S.C
852R, WC 1160R, WC 1168, and S.C. 863), On-Call Data
Acqui sition, Categorization, and Input and Scheduling Services.
The duration of this task is nine nonths.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 5,862.95 — 9956-901533- 9551- 900020- 705032 (S.C. 852R)
5, 862.95 - 9960-904694-9557-900010- 705032 (W C. 1160R)
5,862.96 - 9960-904727-9557-900020- 705032 (W C. 1168)
9, 185. 62 - 9956-904532-9551-900020- 705032 (S.C. 863)
26, 408.69 - 2070-000000-5601-399200- 705032 (Waste Water

Uility)
26, 408. 69 - 2070- 000000- 5601- 400200- 705032 (Waste Wt er
Utility)

26, 408.69 - 2071-000000-5601-398500- 705032 (Vater Utility)
26, 408. 69 - 2071-000000-5601-400200- 705032 (Vater Uility)
$132,409.24

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The consultant wll provide data acquisition, categorization,
and input for the Bureau's Capital Projects, and scheduling
services for S.C. 852R, Denitrification Filters and Rel ated Work
for the Enhanced Nutrient Renpoval Facilities at the Patapsco
Wastewater Treat Plant, WC 1160R, Montebello Finished Wter
Cover, WC. 1168, Deer Creek Punp Station Inprovenents, and
S.C. 863, Enmergency Environnental Engineering Services, in

98



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

BWWV — cont’ d

accordance with its proposal dated Novenber 14, 2012.
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

99



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of Task No.
015, to Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP, under Project 1143 (WC
1203, WC. 1236, and WC. 1237), On-Call Inspection Services.
The duration of this task is eight nonths.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 50, 153. 40 — 9960-910703-9557-900020- 705032 (WC. 1203)
16, 717. 80 - 9960-906653-9557-900020- 705032 (W C. 1236)
16, 717.80 - 9960-906653-9557-900020- 705032 (W C. 1237)

$ 83,589.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The consultant will provide inspection services for WC 1203,
Infrastructure Rehabilitation at Various Locations, WC. 1236,
Meter Installation and Replacenent North Baltinore, and WZC.
1237, Meter Installation and Replacenent NE Baltinore, in
accordance with its proposal dated Novenber 27, 2012.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

100



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of Task No.
020, to Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP, under Project 1120R (S.C
829 and S.C. 8526), Inspection Services. The duration of this
task is 12 nont hs.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 73,662. 78 — 9956-904561- 9551- 900020- 703032
73,662. 77 - 9956-907526-9551-900020- 703032
$147,325.55

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The consultant wll provide inspection services for S.C 829,
Primary Settling Tanks at Back River Wastewater Treatnent Plant
and S.C. 8526, Sludge Digester Facilities at the Back River
Wastewater Treatnment Plant, in accordance with their proposal
dated August 1, 2012.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

101



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Anmendnent No. 1 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 1 to agreenent with Dewberry & Davis LLC, for
Project No. 1155, Replacenent and Rehabilitation of Distribution
Mai ns and Appurtenances in ldentified Areas. The amendnent no. 1
extends the agreenent through March 21, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$300, 000. 00 — 9960- 905659- 9557- 900020- 703032
138, 084. 46 — 9960-906653- 9557- 900020- 703032
$438,084.46

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Decenber 21, 2011, the Board approved the original agreenent
for two years wth the Consultant. The original agreenent
currently expires on Decenber 21, 2013.

Under anmendnent no. 1 to agreenent, the Consultant w Il provide
the construction phase services for 1) four neter setting
installation contracts, 2) small water main replacenents at

Carver Vo-Tech Hi gh School area, under WC. 1224, 3) snmall water
mai n replacenents at W Forest Park Avenue/ Mohawk Avenue, and
Keswi ck Road area, under WC 1225R, and 4) other cleaning and
lining and small water main replacenent contracts. In order to

fulfill these additional tasks, the Bureau is requesting an
extension of the agreement through March 21, 2014. Al other
terms and conditions of the agreenment will renmain unchanged.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conmply with all terns and
conditions of the MBE/WBE program in accordance with Baltinore
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The anendnent no., 1 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

102



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — cont’'d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$400,000.00 9960- 909100- 9558 9960- 905659- 9557-
Wat er Rev. Constr. Reserve 900020- 3

Bonds Water Infrastructure Engi neeri ng

The funds are required to cover the costs of Project No.
1155, Amendnent No. 1, Repl acenent/ Rehabi litation  of
Di stribution Miins and Appurtenances.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Comm ssion, the Director of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

103



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and WAst ewater — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with EBA Engineering, Inc., for S.C. 863, Post Award
Services Parking Lot and Oher Qutdoor |Inprovenents to the
Adm nistration Building at The Back River Wastewater Treatnent
Plant. The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for two years or until the upset limt is reached,
whi chever occurs first.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$33, 921. 61 — Revenue Bonds
33,921.61 — Baltinore County
$67,843.22 — 9956-904532-9551-900020- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Consultant has designed parking lots and other outdoor
i nprovenents under S.C. 863. The Bureau wi shes to retain the
Consul tant for post award services. The services wll include
coordination, submttal reviews, nmaintaining a status |og,
monitoring testing requirements and results, conducting site
visits, responding to requests for information, evaluating
change orders, attending progress neetings, finalizing record
drawi ngs and preparing operation and maintenance manuals. The
Consultant wll provide conditional and final inspections. The
Consul t ant was approved by the Ofice of Boards and
Architectural and Engi neering Award Conm ssi on.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

MBE: Peer Consultants, P.C. $6, 165. 08 9.07%

104



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — cont’'d

WBE: Phoeni x Engi neering, Inc. $2, 364. 99 3. 48%
MWBO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

105



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and WAst ewater — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with CC Johnson & Maholtra, P.C., for S.C. 888, Post
Award Services for McComas Street Punping Station and Force Min
Upgrade. The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for two years or until the upset limt is reached,
whi chever occurs first.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$188, 369. 30 — 9956-905752- 9551- 900020- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Consultant designed McComas Street Punping Station and Force
Mai n Upgrade under S.C. 888. The Bureau wi shes to retain the
Consul tant for post award services. The services wll include
coordination, submttal reviews, nmaintaining a status |og,
monitoring testing requirements and results, conducting site
visits, responding to requests for information, evaluating
change orders, attending progress neetings, finalizing record
drawi ngs and prepare operation and naintenance nanuals. The
Consultant will provide conditional and final inspections. The
Consul t ant was approved by the Ofice of Boards and
Architectural and Engi neering Award Conm ssi on.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

MBE: Shah & Associates, Inc. $35, 000. 04 18. 58%
Environ-Ci vil Engi neering, Ltd. 15, 729. 86 8. 35%
$50, 729. 90 26. 93%

106



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — cont’'d

WBE: Carroll Engineering, Inc. $18, 599. 90
Russel |l Corrosion 1, 948. 00
Consul tants, |Inc. $20, 547. 90

MWBO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

02/27/2013

9.87%
1. 03%

10. 90%

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT

WITH CITY POLICY.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to

formand | egal sufficiency.)

107



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of Task No.
020, to EMA, Inc. under Project 1082, On-Call Process Control &
Scada Engineering. The duration of this task is January 2013 to
July 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$127, 663. 36 — 9960- 904640- 9557- 900020- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The consultant wll conplete Phase | of Custoner Information
System - Utility Billing System Phase | wll create witten
business rules, review and evaluates vendor technologies and
draft a request for qualifications to advertise and receive bids
for a new Custoner Information System— Utility Billing System

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

108



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

BWWV — cont’ d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT

$250, 000. 00
Water Utility
Funds

250, 000. 00
Counti es
$500,000.00

AGENDA
02/27/2013

FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

9960- 9558- 906133
Constr. Res. Mter
Repl acenent

—————————————————— 9960- 904640- 9557- 3
Engi neeri ng

The funds are required to cover the cost of services for the

review and validation

Uility Billing.

of the Custoner Information System

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been
requested from the Pl anning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

109



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — On-Call Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of Task No. 017
to Rumel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP. under Project No. 1143, On-Call
Proj ect Managenment Services on SC 898, SC 899, SC 900, WC 1236
and WC 1237.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 68, 154. 60 — 9956-907646- 9551- 900020- 705032 SC 898
68, 154. 60 — 9956-903645- 9551-900020- 705032 SC 899
68, 154. 60 — 9956-905644-9551-900020- 705032 SC 900
11, 359. 10 — 9956-906653-9557-900020- 705032 WC 1236
11, 359.10 — 9956-906653-9557-900020- 705032 WC 1237

$227,182. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Under Task No. 017, the Consultant wll provide Project
Managenent services for SC 898, Inprovenents to Sanitary Sewer
in Stony Run Area in the Jones Falls Sewershed, SC 899,
| provenents to Sanitary Sewers in Wstern Run Areas in the
Jones Falls Sewershed, SC 900, Design of Inprovenents to the
Jones Falls Sewershed Collection System WC 1236, Meter Setting
Installation and Repl acenent, Northwest Baltinore, and WC 1237
Meter Setting Installation and Replacenment, Northeast Baltinore
in accordance with their proposal dated Decenber 30, 2012.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

110



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Ratification of Services

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to ratify services provided and approve
an expenditure of funds to pay Al pha Construction and
Engi neering Corporation (T/A Al pha Corporation) for services
render ed.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 5,561.46 — 9960-913631-9557-900020- 705032
13, 093. 81 — 9960-904694- 9557-900020- 705033
13, 145. 27 — 9960-904727-9557-900020- 705034
11, 122. 92 — 9960- 903683- 9557-900020- 705035

7,583.81 — 9960-904684-9557-900020- 705036

$50,507 .27

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On March 31, 2010, the Board approved the on-call consultant
agreenent with Al pha Corporation for WC. No. 1101, Construction
Claims and Review Services. The period of the agreenent was
effective upon the date of Board approval for three years, or
until the upset limt of $1,500,000.00 was reached, whichever
occurred first.

On Novenber 10, 2010, the Board approved Task No. 1 for Al pha
Corporation wunder Project No. 1101A. Alpha Corporation was
i nadvertently directed to perform inspection services for
various projects, although such services were not included in
the scope of the contract. This contract expires on Mrch 31,
2013.

Al of the submtted invoices are fully supported by tinesheets
and progress reports for the work perfornmed and are otherw se
conpliant with the terns of the contract for overhead and profit
rates. The total expenditures under the contract, including this
request for paynent, total $134,877.83. No other work has been
request ed under this contract.

111



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

BWWV — cont’ d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Al'l expenditures under the contract have been for work perforned
by the MBE sub-contractor, G yndon Engi neering and Technol ogy
Conpany.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

112



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Ceneral Services - Devel oper’s Agreenent No. 1284

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
devel oper’s agreenent no. 1284 with Two Farns, Inc., devel oper.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$138, 958. 65

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The devel oper would like to install a nodified nedian to their
new Royal Farm Store located in the vicinity of 6201 Pul aski
H ghway. This devel oper’s agreenment will allow the organization
to do its own installation, in accordance with Baltinmnore City
st andar ds.

A performance bond in the anount of $138,958.65 has been issued
to Two Farns, Inc. which assunmes 100% of the financia
responsi bility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Cty funds wll not be utilized for this project, therefore,
VMBE/ WBE participation is not applicable.

(The developer’s agreenment has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

113



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Dept. of General Services — Mnor Privilege Permt Applications

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng applications for
a Mnor Privilege Permt. The applications are in order as to
the Mnor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regul ations of Baltinore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE
1. 806 N Charles 800 North Charl es Ret ai n awni ng
St. Limted Partnership w/ si ghage
7 x 37

$140. 60 Annual Charge
2. 649 S. Decker George H Bell Gar age extensi on
Ave. 16" x &4

$224. 00 Annual Charge

3. 1841 Pennsyl vani a Abdul s @ Pennsyl vania One awni ng w si gn-

Ave. Ave., LLC age 40° X 3’ 4”7
four fluorescent
t ubes

$490. 82 Annual Charge

4. 2700 Pennsylvania Terrance Fenw ck Three bow show
Ave. wi ndows 7 x 2’
$329. 70 Annual Charge

5. 1600 S. Haven Pet r ol eum Fuel & One nonitoring
St. Term nal Conpany wel |

$ 70.30 Annual Charge

114



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Dept. of General Services - cont’'d

LOCATION APPLICANT
6. 1622 S. dinton Petr ol eum Fuel &
St. Term nal Conpany

$281. 20 Annual Charge

7. 1036 Light St. 1036 Light Street,

LLC
$ 87.90 Annual Charge

8. 1125-27 Light
St

Li ght Street, LLC

$ 70.30 Annual Charge

9. 411 S. Hi ghland M sty Meadows
Ave. Managenent Conpany,
I nc.

$140. 60 Annual Charge

10. 1123 N. Eutaw St. Onega Devel opnent

1 LLC

$ 75.60 Annual Charge

02/27/2013

PRIVILEGE/SIZE

Four nonitoring
wel | s

Ret ai n bracket sign
2% x 2%,
two spot reflectors

Ret ai n cornice
sign 34.78 sq. ft.

Retain single face
el ectric sign
24’ 2" x 2

Vi nyl banner sign
127 x 3

There are no objections, since no protests were received.

115



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Depart ment of Ceneral Services (DGS) — Term nation of Contract

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the termnation of Contract
No. PB 10866, Canton Branch Library No. 4, Interior Renovation
with The M chael Goup, Inc. (TM3.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

On March 21, 2012, the Board awarded Contract PB 10866 to the
TMG in the amount of $1,371,000.00. Subsequently, extensive
termte damage was discovered in the Canton Library and the DGS
notified the TM5G that the construction work woul d be del ayed, as
a substantial re-design of the project was required.

On Septenmber 8, 2012, the re-design was conpleted and the DGS
issued new drawings to the TMG and requested a proposal to
performthe required additional work.

On Septenber 28, 2012, the TMG submtted a proposal to perform
the additional work w thout the detailed supporting docunenta-
tion as required by the contract. Wthout the required details,
neither the DGS nor its design consultant, Witney, Bailey, Cox
and Magnani could properly review the proposal to ensure that it
covered all of the required changes and was equitabl e.

The DGS made nunerous requests of and directives to the TMG to
provi de the docunmentation in support of the TM3 s cost proposal.
Those requests/directives included electronic mail correspond-
dence and witten letters extending from Septenber 2012 through
January 2013. The TMs has still not conplied wth the DGS s
requests and directives. The TMs s |ack of conpliance has
prevented the DGS from issuing the construction Notice-to-
Pr oceed.

116



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

DGS — cont’ d

Finally, in accordance with a provision in the contract, the DGS
issued a letter on February 5, 2013 directing the TM5 to
provide, in witing by the close of business on February 8,
2013, the information the DGS had requested in prior
correspondence or face termnation of the contract. The TMG did
not conply and its inaction, in accordance with Section 00-73-79
of the Standard Specifications, constitutes a default of the
contract, allowing the Cty the authority to termnate the
contract.

The Law Departnment has reviewed and concurred wth the
term nation of Contract PB 10866.

117



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Public Wrks (DPW - Rei nbursenent of Tenporary
Housi ng for Enpl oyee
Recruited From Qut-of -State

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to
rei nburse M. Rudol ph Boone.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$4, 495. 40 — Residence Inn Marriott
195. 00 — Par ki ng
$4,690.40 — 1001- 000000-1901-190400-603001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This expenditure of funds will reinburse M. Boone for tenporary
housi ng and parking charges at the Central Garage.

In Septenber 2011, M. Boone was offered the position of Chief
of Human Resources in the DPW He was to relocate from Lees
Summit, Mssouri to Baltinore Maryland. To secure his services,
M. Boone was offered tenporary housing and was put up in the
Resi dence Inn Marriott where he stayed until he noved to a new
accommodat i on.

These bills were not submtted earlier, as M. Boone was
planning to nove his personal belongings from Mssouri and
submt all the bills together. For personal reasons, M. Boone
could not shift from Mssouri to Baltinore and he had to | eave
City service in Cctober 2012.

Therefore, authority is requested to reinburse M. Boone. The
DPW apol ogizes for not requesting approval in advance of
incurring costs for tenporary housing.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

118



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

*x X X *x X KX *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
120 - 122
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated

for the reasons st ated.

119



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

AGENDA
02/27/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Water & WAst ewat er

1. SC 897, Inprovenents to
Sanitary Sewers in
G eennount, Hanpden, and
Bolton Hill Areas in the
Jones Falls Sewershed

PROTESTS WERE  RECEIVED

reconmended t hat
all bids for SC
07, 2012,

REJECTION: It is
t he Board reject
897. On Novenber
t he Board opened five bids for
Project SC 897. Inconsistencies in
the bids submtted caused the
Bureau to conclude that it is in
the best interest of the Cty to
reject all bids. Permission to re-
advertise will be requested at a

| at er date.

AND

FROM  SPINIELLO COMPANIES,

INSITUFORM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC.

Bur eau of Purchases

2. B50002786, Qualify
Deal ers for Cars &
Li ght Trucks
Servi ces)

(Dept. of General

$22,000,000.00

Chapnman Chevr ol et

d/ b/ a Chapman Auto G oup
Qualified for itens:
#la- #1h Chevrol et/ GM
#2a- #2e, #2g, #2h Ford;
#3a- #3d, #3g, #3h
Chrysl er Jeep/ Dodge

Criswell Chevrol et

Qualified for itens:
#la- #1h Chevrol et/ GV

120



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases — cont’'d

Al Packer's Wite
Mar sh Ford
Qualified for itens:
#2a-#2h Ford

Appl e Ford Inc.
Qualified for itens:
#2a- #2h Ford

Ki ng Buick GVC, LLC
Qualified for itens:
#la- #1h Chevrol et/ GM

Hertrich Fleet Services
Qualified for itens:

#la- #1h Chevrol et/ G\

#2a- #2h For d;

#3a- #3h Chrysl er/ Jeep/ Dodge

Criswell Performance Cars
d/b/a Criswell Chrysler
Jeep Dodge

Qualified for itens:

#3a- #3h Chrysl er/ Jeep/ Dodge

The total amount for vehicles purchased under this contract
will be financed through the City's nmster |ease program
adm ni stered by the Bureau of Treasury Managenent.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

121



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases — cont’'d

3. B50002694, Providing Xyl em Dewat eri ng $ 247,178.00
Tenpor ary Bypass Punpi ng Sol utions, Inc.
System

(DPW Bureau of Water & Wastewater)

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 14% MBE AND 0% WBE.

MBE: R E. Harrington Punping & Heating 27.00%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM SUNBELT RENTALS, INC.

122



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Real Estate — Deed

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
deed with Menlo Industrial Park, Inc., for the closing and
conveyance of (i) a 10 foot alley located in the rear of 3120
Menlo Drive; and (ii) Pinkney Road between Block 4281, Lots 13
and 14, which has been legally closed.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2, 600. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Menl o Industrial Park, Inc., owns the adjacent property, which
is an industrial park. Menlo Industrial Par k, Inc. wll
ultimately be consolidating with their adjacent property to
expand their facilities located at this site.

The sale of the public right-of-way was authorized by neans of
Sal es Ordi nance No. 12-36, approved on June 21, 2012. The street
closing process is intricate and involves public notice and
ot her procedures before the deed can be prepared for subm ssion
to the Board for approval. This deed was recently submtted by
the Departnent of General Services to the Law Departnent for
approval .

(The deed has been approved by the Law Departnent as to form and
| egal sufficiency.)

123



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Department of Real Estate — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
| ease agreenent with the Maryland Art Place, Inc. landlord for a
portion of the property known 216-218 W Saratoga Street being
on the 2" and 3'Y floors, consisting of 5,870 square feet. The
period of the renewal is January 1, 2013 through March 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

The nmonthly rent of $7,371.11 is payable in one quarterly
install ment or $22,113. 33.

Account: 4000-497210-3160- 308600- 603013

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On January 25, 2012, the Board approved the initial agreenent
for the period January 1, 2012 through Decenber 31, 2012.

This short termlease will allow the Operation Safe Kids Program
of the Baltinore Cty Health Departnent to remain at this
| ocation until they are ready to nove to the Baltinmore City

Heal t h Departnent offices at 1001 E. Fayette Street.

The Baltinore City Health Departnent wll use the |eased
premses for the admnistrative and counseling services for
Operation Safe Kids.

The landlord will be responsible for maintaining the exterior of
the building, reasonable janitorial services and pay all permts
and licensing associated with operating the buil ding.

The tenant wll be responsible for telephone and conputer
services, electricity, water usage, security system to the
| eased prem ses and accepting the |leased premses in its current
built out condition.

124



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Real Estate — cont’d

The |ease agreement is |late because of the scheduling of the
| essor’s Board of Directors.

The Space Uilization Comrittee approved this |ease on February
12, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

125



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with Chesapeake and Al |l eghany Steam Preservation
Society, Inc., tenant, for rental of a portion of the property
known as 1941 Sloman Drive, consisting of approximtely 10.7
acres. The period of the |ease agreement is Cctober 26, 2012
t hrough Cctober 25, 2022, with an option to renew for 1 ten-year
term

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1.00 — Annual Rent, if denmanded

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The | eased premse will continue to be used for the operation
and exhibition of a small scale, live steam equipnent railroad
that will be open for general public entertainment at no charge.

The original term of the lease was for one 10-year term
commenci ng on Cctober 26, 1982 and termnating on Cctober 25
1992, with an option to renew for one 10-year term

The Gty wll be responsible for maintaining all wutilities in
good condi tion, mai nt ai ni ng al | bui | di ng I nprovenent s,
mai ntaining all parking areas, maintaining grass, and providing
trash cans and trash pickup. The tenant will be responsible for

the condition of the railroad tracks, conducting inspections of
the Live Steam Equipnent, direct paynent of the wutilities,
security of the trains and their conponents, and obtaining all
licenses and permts to operate the Live Steam Equi prent.

The Space Uilization Commttee approved this |ease at its
neeti ng of February 12, 2013.

This | ease was del ayed during the adm nistrative review process.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

126



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Real Estate - Tax Sale Certificates

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of Tax Sale
Certificates to Southern Baptist Church for amounts that are
| ess than the lien anmount for the properties |isted bel ow

Property Assessed FIl at Taxes Tot al Assi gnnent
Addr ess Val ue & Wat er Li ens Anount
1749 N. Chester St. $3,000.00 $1,739.00 $ 26,994.93 $3,000.00
1700 N. Col li ngton $3, 000. 00 $4,963.27 $ 30,598.46 $4, 963. 27
Ave.

1701 N. Col lington $1, 000. 00 $2,036.42 $ 5,941.10 $2,036.42
Ave.

1703 N. Col l'ington $1, 000. 00 $2,487.48 $ 6,352.34 $2,487.48
Ave.

1707 N. Col lington $1, 000. 00 $6,653.43 $ 61,075.34  $6, 653. 43
Ave.

1710 N. Col l'i ngton $3, 000. 00 $2,530.43 $ 5,416.12 $3, 000.00
Ave.

1711 N. Collington $3, 000. 00 $3,777.87 $ 27,855.84 $3,777.87
Ave.

1712 N. Col lington $3, 000. 00 $ 357.00 $ 3,216.66 $3,000.00
Ave.

1715 N. Col li ngton $3, 000. 00 $1,112.13 $ 8,699.21  $3,000. 00
Ave.

1720 N. Col l'i ngton $3, 000. 00 $ 285. 60 $ 3,774.08 $3,000.00
Ave.

1726 N. Col lington $1, 000. 00 $2,716.39 $107,404.20 $2,716. 39
Ave.

1733 N. Duncan St. $1, 000. 00 $2,077.24 $ 38,132.32 $2,077.24
1734 N. Duncan St. $1, 000. 00 $ 976. 12 $ 21,467.87 $1,000. 00
1737 N. Duncan St. $1, 000. 00 $1,814.93 $ 33,930.72 $1,814.93
1739 N. Duncan St. $1, 000. 00 $2,149.55 $ 34,357.82 $2,149.55
1741 N. Duncan St. $1, 000. 00 $2,387.66 $159,383.57 $2,387.66
2111 E. Fayette St. $1,000.00 $ 684.21 $ 4,316.58 $1, 000.00

127



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

Departnent of Real Estate — cont’d

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Gty acquired the Tax Sale Certificates for the indicated
properties on the Cctober 2012 bulk sale, for the lien anounts.
Sout hern Baptist Church has offered to purchase the Tax Sale
Certificates for the assignnent anpunts, totaling $48, 064. 24,
file petitions to foreclose, acquire title to the properties,
and return them to productive use. The assignnment anounts for
these properties for the Tax Sale Certificates will cover the
flat taxes and water bills on the properties.

128



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

PERSONNEL MATTERS

* * * * * *

UPON MOTI ON duly made and seconded,
t he Board approved
t he Personnel matters
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
130 - 138
All of the Personnel matters have been approved
by the EXPENDI TURE CONTROL COWM TTEE.
Al'l of the contracts have been approved
by the Law Depart nent

as to formand | egal sufficiency.

129



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Depart ment of Public Wrks

1. BARBARA MATTHEWS $15. 74 $30,000.00
2. MOUHAMADOU BA $15. 74 $30,000.00
3. LONNIE WILLIAMS $15. 74 $30,000.00

Account: 2071-000000-5471-400504-601009

The above listed individuals wll each work as a Custoner Care
Correspondent. Their duties wll include, but wll not be
limted to investigating and resolving a variety of difficult
custoner conpl ai nts, pursuant to Baltinore Gty law and
procedures. They will work with account specialists to determ ne
the final action to be taken regarding accounts and conmunicate
these findings to the custoners. In addition, the Custoner Care
Correspondents will investigate and resolve billing inquiries
and communicate the results to the Chief of Staff and the
Revenue Measurenent and Billing D vision, investigate account
information, prepare case histories, and draft witten reports
on conplex issues for other Billing Service Goups. The period
of the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one-year.

4. MICHAEL G. THOMPSON $21. 05 $40,000.00

5. TIRELL A.M. CLIFTON $21. 05 $40,000.00
Account: 2070-000000-5541-398400- 601009

Messrs. Thonpson and Cifton will each work as a PC Support
Technician 11. Their duties wll include, but wll not be
limted to installing, testing and replacing nenory, disk

storage, network, video, adapters, circuit boards, and other
i nternal conponents and peripheral devices in |IBMconpatibl e

130



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Department of Public Wrks — cont’d

m croconputers and workstations. Messrs. Thonpson and difton

will install and configure software on conputers, including new
and previously wunused software, install PCs, perform quality
cont rol and quality assurance on new installs, properly
inventory and dispose of the PCs. They wll also answer

gquestions by conputers users in the use of commobn software. The
period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval for
one-year.

Department of Transportation

6. JEANNE ROBINSON $38. 89 $46,670.00
Account: 1001-000000-2391-251900-601009

Ms. Robinson, retiree, will continue to work as a Speci al
Transportation Engineer Analyst. She wll be responsible
for accurate and tinely intelligence recomendations for
rapid deploynent of resources, effective tactics and
strategies, and relentless followup and assessnment to
advance t he goal s of t he Cty's Depar t nent of
Transportation. MVs. Robi nson w || devel op perfornmance
metrics, dat a col l ection systens, dat a reporting
requi renents, and perform quality assurance/quality control
checks of data accuracy. She wll also analyze aggregate
and individualized data sets and prepare witten reports.
The period of +the agreenment is effective wupon Board
approval for one year.

131



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Department of Recreation and Parks

7.

LAURIE BOSWELL $16. 00 $33,280.00
Account: 2096-796643-7960-864300- 601009

Ms. Boswell wll work as an Event Coordinator. Her duties
will include, but will not be limted to working wth
potential customers, selling event space, and ensuring that
pronotion materials and the website have up-to-date
i nformati on. MVs. Boswel | wi | prepare proposals for
prospective clients, direct, coordinate, and arrange for
meetings and special events, and nmaintain a weekly and
monthly facility activities calendar. In addition, she wll
ensure adequate staffing for events, negotiate and draw up
contracts, assist in the logistics planning for events,
work events, and supervise crews, weekend housekeeping
staff, and front desk staff during events. The period of
the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one
year.

Departnent of General Services

8.

LISA R. LITTLE $34. 84 $41,813.34
Account: 2030-000000-1890-189900- 601009

Ms. Little, retiree, will work as an Information Systens
and Network Specialist. Her duties will include, but not be
l[imted to providing sole system admnistration and
overseeing the inplenentations and technical support of the
Fleet License Plate Recognition System This is a video
caner a- based system that will be programmed to recognize
all vehicles registered to the Mayor and City Council of
Baltinmore, Baltinmore City Public School Systens, and the

132



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013
PERSONNEL
Dept. of General Services — cont’'d

Housing Authority of Baltinore City by reading tag nunbers
of City vehicles when fueling transactions are initiated.
Ms. Little wll also perform as Project Mnager and
Techni cal Support Specialist for the nodification of Fleet
Managenent’s EJ Ward Fuel System in order to inport
commercial credit card fuel transactions. She wll make
recommendations regarding |IT and Network upgrades wth
enphasis on inprovenents that would benefit the Departnent
and Cty as a whole. The period of the agreenent is
ef fective upon Board approval for one year.

JANICE BROWN-HYATT $20. 76 $38,061.00
Account: 1001-000000-1981-194600-601009

Ms. Brown-Hyatt, retiree, wll <continue to work as a
Speci al Conmuni cati ons Coordinator. She will be responsible
for conducting site surveys, review ng blueprints and fl oor
plans pertaining to the installations of conmmunication
equi pnrent and services, serving as liaison wth the
Department of Communi cation Services regarding rel ocations,
new installations, disconnections and other routine agency
transactions involving the Minicipal Telephone system The
period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval
for one year.

133



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

State’s Attorney’s Ofice

10.

DWIGHT P. THOMAS $26. 40 $49,842.00
Account: 1001-000000-1150-118200-601009

M. Thomas will continue to work as an Investigator for the
Felony Family Violence Division. He will be responsible for
researching the whereabouts of, and |ocating parties
rel evant to prosecution of cases. He will provide |ocation
information to the Warrant Apprehension Task Force so that
arrests can be made. In addition, he will conmmunicate with
W tnesses and victinms to provide case status and trial date
information as well as prepare subpoenas, ascertain and
verify the respondents' legal identity through fingerprint
identification docunents and investigative findings, and
researching the prosecution database and the daily
newspapers to gain information about persons being sought
in prosecution cases. The period of the agreenment is March
26, 2013 through March 25, 2014.

In March 1999, the Board approved a Waiver of AM 212-1 to
hire retired Police Oficers as investigators for the
Ofice of the State’ s Attorney.

Fi nance Depart nent

11.

PRINCE GREEN $16. 73 $20,078.00
Account: 1001-000000-1480-166400-601009

M. Geen, retiree, wll continue to work as a License
| nspector for the Licensing/Business Taxes Unit. His duties
will include, but are not |limted to conducting cityw de
on-site inspections. He wll inspect gas stations,
pawnbr okers, open-air garages, nassage parlors, theaters,
skating rinks, bars, clubs, restaurants, novie houses,
anusenent arcades and other establishnents required by
Article 15 of the Baltinore Cty Code. The period of the
agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one year.

134



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Pol i ce Depart nent

12. MICHELLE GREEN $25. 00 $19,500.00
Account: 4000-497411-2252-692902-601009

On Decenber 5, 2012, the Board approved a Menorandum of
Understanding with the Mayor’s Ofice of Crimnal Justice
for the Continuum of COpportunity Reentry Program and
Services (CORPS). Under the CORPS agreenent, services and
support wll be provided to youth returning to Baltinore
Cty from the Departnent of Juvenile Justice Services out-
of - hone pl acenent or who are on probation with the DJS. M.
Geen will work as a Project Coordinator. She wll be
responsi ble for managi ng and coordinating day-to-day
operations of the CORPS Initiative. The agreenment is for
t he period January 7, 2013 through June 30, 2013.

Fi re Depart nent

13. a. Create the following two cl asses:

41255 — Fire Lieutenant, Urban Search and Rescue
Grade 338 ($51,289.00 - $62,582.00)

41256 — Fire Captain, U ban Search and Rescue
Grade 341 ($57,490.00 - $70,911.00)

b. Create the follow ng two Positions:

41255 — Fire Lieutenant, Urban Search and Rescue
Grade 338 ($51,289.00 - $62,582.00)
1 Position
Job nunber to be assigned by BBMR

41256 — Fire Captain, U ban Search and Research
G ade 341 ($57,490.00 - $70,911.00)
1 Position
Job nunber to be assigned by BBMR

Costs: $176,211. 00 — 4000-478911-2015-21071-601061

135



BOARD OF ESTIMATES
PERSONNEL

Enoch Pratt Free Library

AGENDA
02/27/2013

14. Reclassify the foll owi ng two vacant positions:

a Job No. 4501-15615

From Job Code:
d ass:
G ade:

To: Job Code:
d ass:
G ade:

b. Job No. 4501-34080

00634
Li brary Carpenter
082 ($31,225.00 - $36, 934.00)

07378
Asst. Director of Building Service
113 (%46, 700. 00 - $56, 500. 00)

From
Cl ass:
G ade:

To:
d ass:
G ade:

Job Code: 00674
Li brary Security O ficer Supervisor
086 ($35,947.00 - $43, 361.00)

Job Code: 07362
Assi stant Director of Public Safety
113 (%46, 700. 00 - $56, 500. 00)

Costs: $16, 750. 00 — 1001- 000000- 4501- 339100- 601001
11, 750. 00 — 1001-000000-4501-350000-601001

$28, 500. 00

136



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

PERSONNEL

Crcuit Court for Baltinmore City

15. a. Create the foll ow ng new cl ass:

00816 — Research Analyst I1
Grade 111 (%41, 700.00 - $60, 500. 00)

b. Recl assify the foll ow ng position:

From 00813 — Court Secretary ||
Grade 089 ($40,540.00 - $49, 222.00)
Job No. 1100-10338

To: 00816 — Research Analyst |1
G ade 111 ($41, 700.00 - $60, 500. 00)

Cost: $9,603.45 — 1001- 000000-1100-109400- 601001

Department of Public Wrks

16. Reclassify the foll ow ng vacant positions:

a. Job Nos: 5161-47919 and 5161-47920

From 54411 - Motor Vehicle Driver |
Grade 487 ($29,432.00 - $30, 742. 00)

To: 54432 — Heavy Equi prent Operator 1|
G ade 433 ($34,044.00 - $38, 261. 00)

b. Job No. 5161-36158

From 52931 — Laborer
Grade 482 ($27,747.00 - $28, 662. 00)

To: 54432 — Heavy Equi prent Operator 1|
Grade: 433 (%$34,044.00 - $38, 261. 00)

137



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

PERSONNEL

Departnent of Public Wrks — cont’d

Abol i sh the foll ow ng position:

C. Job No. 5161-36160

52931 — Laborer
G ade: 482 ($27,747.00 - $28, 662. 00)

Costs Savings: ($27,560.00) — 1001-000000-5161-389800-601001

Depart nent of Human Resources

17.

Hourly Rate Anmount

LISA M. EVANS $33. 65 $70,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-1601-172500- 601009

Ms. Evans will work as a Lead Wellness Coordinator. Her
duties will include but are not limted to designing and
coordinating a Baltinore City enployee wellness program
that is inclusive of health education and physical fitness
progranms, conferring and consulting with Human Resources
manager on educat i on program goal s, obj ect i ves,
ef fecti veness and strategies. The period of the agreenent
is effective upon Board approval for one year.

138



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anmount
Depart ment of Public Wrks
1. Rudol ph S. Chow The Utility Mnt. Wat er $ 5,717.20
Bl ake Bor nkessel * Conf. Uility

d endal e, AZ

March 09 - 14, 2013
(Reg. Fee $705.00)
(Reg. Fee $605. 00*)

The subsistence rate for this location is $199.00 per day.
The hotel cost is $249.00 per night plus a tax of $40.26 per
night. The Departnent is requesting additional subsistence of
$50.00 per day for the cost of the hotel and an additiona
$40. 00 per day for the cost of food for each representative.

The Departnment has paid the cost of registration for M. Chow
in the anpunt of $705.00 under Expenditure Authorization
0000111695 and the registration fee for M. Bornkessel in the
amount of $650.00 with a Gty issued credit card assigned to
M. Blake Bornkessel. Therefore, the disbursenent anount to
M. Chow and M. Bornkessel wll be in the amunt of
$2,127.10 and $2, 235. 10, respectively.

Pol i ce Depart nent

2.

Martin A Bartness 29'" Nat'|. Synposium SORU $ 930.60
on Child Abuse G ant
Huntsville, AL
March 18 — 21, 2013

Darryl D. De Sousa Senior Executives in Asset $12, 120. 80

St ate and Local Forf ei -
Gover nnent Cour se ture
Bost on, MA Fund

June 3 - 21, 2013
(Reg. Fee $11, 800. 00)

139



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRAVEL REQUESTS

AGENDA

Pol i ce Departnent — cont’d

Nane

4. Dean M Pal nere

Heal t h Depart nent

5. WIIliam Wasson

The airfare and registration in the anount
care assigned

with a Cty

6. Jennifer Martin

The airfare and registration in the anount
I ssued

wth a Gty
But asek.
of $901.12.

I ssued credit
Duval - Harvey. The di sbursenent
amount of $854. 34.

To Attend

Seni or Executives
in State and Local
Gover nnent Cour se
Bost on, NA

July 7 — 28, 2013

(Reg. Fee $11, 800. 00)

Boston Col | ege

H V/ Al DS Conf .

Chi cago, IL

May 23 — 26, 2013
(Reg. Fee $200. 00)

Public Health
Prepar edness Sunm t
Atl anta, GA

March 11 - 15, 2013
(Reg. Fee $525.00)

credit care

140

assigned to
The di sbursenent to Ms. Martin will

02/27/2013

Fund
Sour ce

Anmount

Asset
Forfei -
ture
Fund

$12,120. 80

Ryan $
White

Part B

Medi cal
Case Mnt.

1,404. 14

$549. 80 were paid

to M. Jacquelyn
to M. Wasson will be in the
Publ i c $ 1,732.92
Heal t h
Pr epar ed-

ness G ant

$831.80 were paid
Ms. Meghan
be in the anount



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

TRAVEL APPROVAL AND REIMBURSEMENT

Baltinore Gty Heal th Departnment (BCHD)

7. Arielle Juberg $2,487. 83
8. Jayne Bl unent hal 2,667. 40
$5,155.23

On Novenber 26, 2012 - Decenber 06, 2012, M. Juberg and M.
Bl umenthal traveled to Boston, MA to attend the Introduction
to Sexually Transmtted Di sease Intervention Course training.
The Centers for Disease Control (CDC) has assigned two Public
Health Associates to the BCHD Prevention Program for two
years to function as Disease Intervention Specialist. M.
Juberg and M. Blunenthal serve at no cost to the BCHD.
However, the BCHD is responsible for all associated cost and
training of the enployees to performtheir assigned duties. A
required conmponent of this training is the CDC course
Introduction to Sexually Transmtted D sease Intervention.
This course is only offered through the New York State
STDOHV Prevention Training Center. This travel request was
not submtted in time for prior approval because the
enpl oyees were unfamliar with the process.

The all owed subsistence rate for this location is $229.00 per
day for a total of $2,519.00 for each representative. The
Department is requesting approval of this travel request
retroactively, and approval for reinbursenment of the costs of
transportation, |odging, and neals totaling $2,487.83 for M.
Juberg and $2,667.40 for Ms. Bl unenthal.

The Departnent has paid both the cost of the Amrak fare for M.
Juberg in the amount of $353.00, and the cost of the airfare for
Ms. Blunenthal in the amunt of $450.60 using a City issued
credit card assigned to M. Jacquelyn Duval -Harvey. Therefore,
the disbursenent wll be in the amunt of $2,134.83 and
$2,216.80 to Ms. Juberg and Ms. Blunenthal, respectively.

141



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Omwner (s) Property | nt er est Anmount

Dept. of Housing and Community Devel opment (DHCD) — Option

1. Nancy Oring and 904 N. Chester St. GR $ 450.00
lra Oing $54. 00

Funds are avail able in account 9910-906416-9588-900000- 704040,
EBDI Project, Phase Il Project.

In the event that the option agreenent fails and settlenent
cannot be achieved, the Departnent requests the Board’ s approval
to purchase the interest in the above property by condemation
proceedings for an anount equal to or lesser than the option
anmount .

DHCD — Resci ssion and Approval of Condemnati on

2. Tivoly Realty, 2711 Tivoly Ave. L/H $10, 300. 00
LLC

On Cctober 10, 2012, the Board approved the acquisition of the
| easehol d interest, by condemation, in 2711 Tivoly Avenue for
$7,350.00. Since the original Board approval, the property has
been reappraised at a higher price. Therefore, the Board is
requested to rescind the prior approval and approve the
acquisition of the |easehold interest, by condemation, in
2711 Tivoly Avenue for $10, 300. 00.

Funds are avail able in account 9910-904326-9588- 900000- 704040,
Col dst ream Honmest ead Mont ebel | o Proj ect.

142



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PROPOSALS AND SPECIFICATIONS

1

Bureau of Water and
WAast e WAt er

Bureau of Water and
Wast e Wat er

Bureau of Water & WAst ewater

02/27/2013

— WC 1255, Meter Setting

Depart ment of Recreation
and Parks

143

I nstallations and Wt er

Mai n Repl acenents at Vari ous
Locations, East Baltinore &
Locust Poi nt

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 03/27/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 03/27/2013

WC 1256, Meter Setting

I nstal | ati ons and Water

Mai n Repl acenents at Vari ous
| ocations, Patterson Park
Vicinity

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 03/27/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 03/27/2013

WC 1240, Meter Settling

I nstal | ati ons and Water Main
Repl acenents at Vari ous
Locations, West Baltinore
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 03/27/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 03/27/2013

RP 12815, Skate Park of
Bal ti nore

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 04/03/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 04/03/2013




AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

PERSONNEL

Departnent of Public Wrks

1. Abolish the followi ng three vacant positions:

Job Nos. 5152-35919, 5152-35943, and 5152-35978

a. Job Code: 52931
Cl ass: Labor er
Grade: 482 ($27,747.00 - $28,662. 00)

Create the foll ow ng position:

b. Job Code: 00142
Cl ass: Executive Level |
Grade: 948 ($55,200.00 - $99, 200. 00)
Job nunber to be assigned by BBMR

Cost Savi ngs ($59, 795.00) — 1001- 000000-5152-386500- 601001

The Executive Level | wll function as the Assistant Deputy
Chief for Operations whose duties and responsibilities wll
i nclude acting as the primary |iaison between the Mayor’s Ofice
and the Departnents of Transportation, General Services, Public
Wor ks, and operating agenci es/ organi zati ons as assi gned.

Depart ment of Transportation

Hourly Rate Amount

2.  RICHARD CHEN $48. 00 $ 31,709.00

Account: 1001- 000000-5033-382300- 601009

M. Chen, retiree, wll continue to work as a Special
Bridge Engineer. He wll be responsible for review ng,
coment i ng, and approving the Developer’'s Agreenents
distributed by the Department of Public Wrks and review
i ng, comment i ng, and approving contracts from the

Department of Transportation and the Departnment of Public
Wrks. In addition, M. Chen will work with the Law

144



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/27/2013

PERSONNEL

Dept .

of Transportation — cont’'d

Department on issues pertaining to ownership of Gty
bridges and other <contested matters. He wll review,
comment, and approve the consultant’s cost proposals and
i nvoi ces. The Departnent of Transportation is requesting a
wai ver of the maximum hourly rate for a retiree pursuant to
AM 212-1, Part |. The period of the agreenent is effective
upon Board approval for one year.

Depart nent of Fi nance

3.

ANNIE BOYD $20. 05 $24,065.00

Account: 1001-000000-1500-166800-601009

Ms. Boyd, retiree, will work as a Special Assistant. M.
Boyd will be responsible for training the newy appointed
Treasury Assistant on the daily duties of the position
whi ch include, but are not limted to, the collection and
conpilation of quotes from investnent dealers and banks;
anal yzing actual and estimated daily receipts and

di sbursenents to determne amount of unencunbered cash
available for investnent. She is also responsible for
mai ntai ning accounting records, transaction sheets, daily
recei pts and disbursenent reports, conputerized earnings,
cash and maturity files of the City's investnent portfolio,
and preparing reports for the Chief, Bureau of Treasury
Managenment. The period of the agreenment is effective upon
Board approval for one year.

A WAIVER TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL, AS STIPULATED IN AM
212-1, PART 1, WHICH STATES THAT A RETIREE MUST WAIT 90
CALENDAR DAYS BEFORE BEGINNING SUCH SERVICES, IS REQUESTED.
12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

145



	1-10
	NOTICES
	PROTESTS


	11-20
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	21-30
	31-42
	Community Development (DHCD)
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:
	Community Development (DHCD)
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:
	Community Development (DHCD)
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:
	Community Development (DHCD)
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:
	Community Development (DHCD)
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:
	Community Development (DHCD)
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

	43-54
	Community Development (DHCD)
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:
	Community Development (DHCD)
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:
	Community Development (DHCD)
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:
	Community Development (DHCD)
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

	55-61
	62-71
	72-82
	83-93
	94-103
	104-117
	118-128
	129-138
	139-145

